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Keith L. Hendricks (No. 012750)
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Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 604-2141
Email: khendricks@law-msh.com

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re

MORTGAGES LTD.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

ML MANAGER’S RESPONSE TO RON
BARNESS’ MOTION TO QUASH BENCH
WARRANT, MOTION FOR LEAVE FROM
ORDER DATED JUNE 21, 2011 AND
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

Hearing Date: August 4, 2011
Hearing Time: 11:30 a.m.

After disregarding this Court’s orders for three months, Ron Barness finally

responds and seeks to blame his failure to abide with this Court’s orders on ML Manager.

Barness’ arguments do not cure his contempt. Barness cannot pick and choose between

which of this Court’s orders he wishes to obey. This Court has already found that Barness

was able to comply with its orders. Barness was aware of the deadlines in this Court’s
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June 21, 2011 order and repeatedly failed to work with ML Manager in resolving these

concerns. Accordingly, the Court should deny his motion to quash.

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

In his motion, Barness attempts to divert the Court from the issue of whether he

complied with the Court’s orders by attempting to blame ML Manager. That is not the

issue before the Court. The question before the Court is whether Barness has complied

with the Court’s orders. On January 20, 2011, this Court approved ML Manager’s

distribution of proceeds to investors [Docket No. 3047]. This order expressly stated that

any money payable to Barness should be paid to the Town of Gilbert due to the Town’s

judgment lien that attached to Barness’ interest in the real property sold on his behalf by

ML Manager. Id. On February 21, 2011, ML Manager distributed the funds pursuant to

the Court’s order to over 1,500 individual investors. Declaration of Mark Winkleman,

attached hereto as Exhibit A. Due to a clerical error, approximately $112,000 was

erroneously distributed to Barness (the “Funds”)1

Shortly after the distribution was made, ML Manager attempted to contact Barness

to secure the return of the Funds by telephone and by email. Barness ignored these

attempts to communicate with ML Manager. Accordingly, on March 28, 2011, ML

Manager filed an ex parte motion seeking an order requiring Barness to return the Funds

[Docket No. 3124]. On March 29, 2011, the Court granted ML Manager’s motion and

ordered Barness to return the Funds [Docket No. 3126]. ML Manager served the order by

mail to Barness. On April 6, 2011, ML Manager obtained a supplemental order, requiring

Barness to return the Funds [Docket No. 3152]. ML Manager served the order by mail

1 Barness attempts to characterize this error by arguing that ML Manager “disregarded the
Court’s clear instructions on distributions. ML Manager . . . clearly knew its obligations –
it just failed to fulfill them.” Barness Motion at p. 2 [Docket No. 3290]. The Court can
take judicial notice that ML Manager distributed funds to over 1500 individual investors
with one clerical error. Unlike Barness’ blatant disregard for this Court’s order, ML
Manager’s error was a mere clerical error.
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and by email to two email addresses on record with ML Manager. Barness failed to

comply with either of these orders.

As a result of Barness’ failure to comply with this Court’s orders, on April 14,

2011, ML Manager filed an application for an order to show cause why Barness should

not be held in contempt of Court [Docket No. 3172]. The Court granted the application

and ordered that Barness appear before the Court on May 10, 2011 to show cause why he

should not be held in contempt [Docket No. 3179]. On May 10, 2011, Barness appeared

and raised the defense of impossibility [Docket No. 3204]. This Court then set an

evidentiary hearing on June 15, 2011 [Id.].

Prior to the evidentiary hearing, ML Manager noticed the deposition of Barness

and also served discovery in an effort to evaluate Barness’ defense. At his deposition,

Barness revealed that he used the Funds to pay down his line of credit. Specifically

Barness stated:

. . .You know, I didn’t know that there was an order -- I just
thought it was money I got from my investment and I paid off
my credit cards . . .

Deposition of R. Barness 42:6-16, attached hereto as Exhibit B. Barness also testified that

he had access to the line of credit at the time of his deposition. Barness testified that he

used the line of credit to pay for day to day expenses. He stated:

Q. Do your Bank of America or Chase cards, credit cars,
allow you to get a cash advance?

A. Well, balance transfers is what I use. I don’t get cash
advance, but I use their balance transfer checks to pay
expenses.

Q. So they give you a certain amount of balance transfer
checks, both - - both sets of cards, both Chase and
Bank of America do?

A. Yes.

Q. Are you limited on how many of those balance transfer
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checks you write?

A. To the limit of my card.

Q. To the limit of your card?

In connection with the order that you return this
money, which, as you’ve told me, the $112,075.31 that
you’ve been ordered to return was actually used to pay
down the Bank of America credit cards and Chase
credit cards, in connection with that order that you
return that, have you considered doing balance transfer
to pay some or all of that?

A. I have not. I need that money to live.

Q. And to follow up on that, I think you just answered it,
but the reason why you haven’t considered it is
because you need that money to live on. Correct?

Id. at 43:16-44:12. At the deposition Barness also provided limited responses to ML

Manager’s requests for production. These responses failed to provide any detail whereby

ML Manager could evaluate the defense of Barness. Additionally, prior to trial, ML

Manager prepared a draft of a joint pretrial statement and provided a draft to Barness. See

June 9, 2011 Email from C. Smith to R. Barness, attached hereto as Exhibit C. Barness

failed to make any comments to the joint pretrial statement. Accordingly, ML Manager

filed a unilateral pretrial statement on June 13, 2011 [Docket No. 3243].

The Court held its evidentiary hearing on June 15, 2011. At that hearing the Court

evaluated Barness’ defense and ruled that Barness had the ability to comply with the

Court’s order. The Court further ordered ML Manager to prepare a form of order and

provide it to Barness for his review. [Docket No. 3246]. ML Manager provided Barness

with a form of its proposed order on June 17, 2011. See, June 17, 2011 Email from C.

Smith to R. Barness, attached hereto as Exhibit D. Barness requested, and was given,

until Monday June 20, 2011 to provide comments to the proposed form of order. See June

17, 2011 Email from R. Barness to C. Smith, attached hereto as Exhibit E. ML Manager
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uploaded the proposed form of Order with the June 30, 2011 deadline to the Court on June

20, 2011 [Docket No. 3249]. The notice of lodging included a copy of Barness proposed

changes [Id.]. ML Manager emailed a copy of the proposed order on June 20, 2011. See

June 20, 2011 Email from C. Smith to R. Barness, attached hereto as Exhibit F. The

Court entered the proposed order on June 22, 2011 [Docket No. 3251].

On June 24, 2011, counsel for ML Manager received a telephone call and an email

from an attorney representing Barness. See June 24, 2011 Email from P. Rupprecht to K.

Hendricks, attached hereto as Exhibit G. On June 28, 2011, counsel for ML Manager

discussed the status of this case with counsel for Barness. Counsel for Barness stated that

Barness was unable to comply with the Court’s order alleging that, contrary to Barness’

deposition testimony, Barness was now some how cut off from his ability to access funds.

Counsel for Barness further requested that ML Manager not take further action to seek an

arrest warrant. See June 28, 2011 Email from P. Rupprecht to K. Hendricks, attached

hereto as Exhibit H. ML Manager agreed to postpone taking further action until July 10,

2011, but requested that Barness come and demonstrate his inability to obtain funds. See

June 28, 2011 Email from K. Hendricks to P. Rupprecht, attached hereto as Exhibit I.

Counsel for Barness informed ML Manager that Barness could not make the

demonstration because he was on vacation. See Exhibit I, June 30, 2011 Email from P.

Rupprecht to K. Hendricks.

On July 11, 2011, counsel for ML Manager had still not received the promised

demonstration and contacted counsel for Barness. See July 11, 2011 Email from S.

Brower to P. Rupprecht, attached hereto as Exhibit J. Counsel for Barness again stated

that Barness was willing to provide a demonstration of his inability to comply with the

Court’s order. However, by July 19, 2011, neither Barness nor his attorney had provided

any communication regarding this demonstration. Accordingly, ML Manager wrote again

to counsel for Barness requesting the demonstration. See July 19, 2011 Email from S.
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Brower to P. Rupprecht, attached hereto as Exhibit K. ML Manager further stated that it

Manager was intending to move forward unless it received some substantive response to

its requests. Id. Later on July 19, counsel for Barness responded, indicating that Barness

was still willing to demonstrate his inability to comply with the Court’s order and would

provide that demonstration on Monday July 25, 2011. See July 19, 2011 Email from P.

Rupprecht to S. Brower, attached hereto as Exhibit L. Because of all of the prior delays

and what appeared to be stonewalling that was occurring, ML Manager replied stating that

Monday was too late and that Barness needed to come in and demonstrate his alleged

inability. See July 20, 2011 Email from K. Hendricks to P. Rupprecht, attached hereto as

Exhibit M. Counsel for Barness agreed that Barness would appear on July 22, 2011. On

July 22, 2011, counsel for Barness contacted ML Manager and informed ML Manager

that Barness would not appear as promised because he still was on vacation.2

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. The Court Has Already Ruled on the Defense of Financial Inability.

During the June 15 evidentiary hearing, Ron Barness argued that it was impossible

for him to repay the Funds. But upon consideration of testimony regarding the assets and

credit available to Barness, the Court rejected that argument [Docket No. 3246]. This

finding was again reiterated in the Court’s June 21 Order: Barness is capable of returning

the Funds to ML Manager. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED over ruling Barness’s defense

that he is unable to return the Funds [Docket No. 3251]. In reaching this holding, the

Court appropriately examined not only the assets but also the credit available to Barness.

Courts that similarly have examined the defense of inability to pay in contempt

proceedings have likewise considered both the assets as well as the credit available to the

2 Barness’ failure to appear at the requested demonstration is further complicated by ML
Manager’s recent discovery of a jury verdict for fraud that was recently entered against
Barness. See Goodman v. Barness, Maricopa County Superior Court CV2009-018049
March 3, 2011 Minute Entry attached hereto as Exhibit N. This conviction creates a
considerable shadow over the credibility of Barness.
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party subject to the order to pay. See, e.g., Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Blain, 808 F.2d

395, 399 (5th Cir.1987); Affatato v. Considine, 305 Ga. App. 755, 759-60 (2010); Ex rel

Andrews, 566 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978).

In Blain, the defendants Spencer Blain and his counsel had been enjoined from

transferring money out of a particular trust account pending resolution of the case. The

lower court found that Blain’s counsel violated the injunction by making certain transfers.

The court ordered Blain to replenish the trust account by the $1.1 million that had been

transferred and held him in contempt until he did so. On appeal, Blain argued that the

contempt order must be vacated because he was unable to pay the $1.1 million. The Fifth

Circuit rejected Blain’s arguments reasoning as follows:

On the record before us we cannot conclude either that Blain
is unable to comply or that he made a good faith effort to do
so. There is no showing that Blain is unable to borrow
sufficient funds or that he is unable to satisfy the order jointly
with [his counsel]. The record is devoid of evidence that
Blain has made a good faith effort to comply.

Blain, 808 F.2d at 399.

Likewise, in Affatato, the court found the defendant in criminal contempt for

failure to timely pay the plaintiff $20,000 for discovery sanctions and sentenced him to 15

days imprisonment for the violation. The defendant appealed arguing that there was

insufficient evidence to support a finding that his failure to pay was the result of willful

disobedience rather than his financial inability. The court disagreed; reasoning that there

was evidence that defendant had access to funds he could have borrowed at the time that

he was ordered to pay the money. The court held,

Inability to pay is a defense only where the contemnor
demonstrates that he has exhausted all resources and assets
available and is still unable to secure the funds necessary to
enable compliance with the court’s order. He must show
clearly that he has in good faith exhausted all the resources at
his command and has made a diligent and bona fide effort to
comply with the order of the court, and that he cannot borrow
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sufficient funds to comply with the obligations.

Affatato, 305 Ga. App. at 759-60. Additionally, the court noted that the defendant’s

nonpayment of the sanctions was largely due to his failure to promptly borrow the funds

available to him when he was ordered by the court to pay the sanction. Id. at 760-61.

Similarly, this Court appropriately rejected Barness’ defense after considering his

testimony at the June 15 evidentiary hearing about his credit and ability to borrow money

from his credit cards. Barness failed to show that he “in good faith exhausted all the

resources at his command and has made a diligent and bona fide effort to comply with the

order of the court, and that he cannot borrow sufficient funds to comply with the

obligations.” See Affatato, 305 Ga. App. at 759-60. Thus, having failed to carry his

burden on his affirmative defense of inability to pay, Barness could not prevail.

Barness’ further arguments are equally without merit. Barness makes the

nonsequitur leap that the Court’s mere consideration of his ability to borrow money is a

requirement that he do so. Although, it would be more than appropriate for Barness to

write a balance transfer check off of the credit card that he paid down with the Funds in

order to return the Funds, the Court has not mandated that he do so. The Court’s

consideration of the credit available to Barness is merely part of the considerations the

Court must weigh in determining whether he has adequately proven his defense of

impossibility. The Court has not specified the source of the repayment of the Funds.

Likewise, Barness’ creative argument regarding bank fraud lacks merit. Chase has

extended to credit to Barness, and apparently has even reinstated balance transfer

privileges. Chase apparently has its reasons for doing so and the Court need not engage in

speculation.

By restoring the status quo by writing a balance transfer check for repayment of the

Funds, Barness would put Chase in no worse of condition than it was before Barness used

the Funds to pay down his balances. Chase benefited over the last several months due
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from the payment and a balance transfer would merely return Chase to the position it was

in before. Accordingly, this would not damage Chase and could not constitute bank

fraud.3

B. Barness Cannot Use Rule 60 to Evade Repayment of the Funds.

1. Court has authority to hold Barness in contempt.

The primary basis presented by Barness for his request that the Court vacate or

modify its prior rulings distills down to his argument that the Court lacks authority to

order him to repay the Funds and hold him in contempt if he does not. Yet, Barness does

not and cannot cite a single case for this argument because the case law is inapposite. See,

e.g., United States v. Jaeger, 117 F.2d 483, 487 (2d Cir.1941) (holding that bankruptcy

court had jurisdiction to hold corporate officer in contempt and in custody for disobeying

order to repay distributed funds).

Further, this argument challenging the Court’s authority is in reality a disguised

challenge to the Court’s initial order entered in March directing Barness to repay the

Funds. In that regard, the argument is an impermissible and untimely motion for

reconsideration of that order. The law is clear. Individuals cannot wait until contempt

proceedings are brought against them before challenging the underlying order. See

Donovan v. Sovereign Sec., Ltd., 726 F.2d 55, 60 (2d Cir.1984) (holding that defendants

that had lost their right to challenge an order for payment of back wages by failing to

timely move for reconsideration or file an appeal were prohibited from challenging the

validity of the order during contempt proceedings).

The order that required Barness to repay the Funds was entered by this Court and

served on Barness in March 2011 [Docket 3126]. The time for Barness to file a motion

for reconsideration or appeal of this Order has long since passed. Accordingly, Barness

3 Beyond this, a recessionary transaction of the type contemplated by Barness simply does
seem to carry with it the badges of fraud and criminal elements necessary for the statutory
violations referenced.
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cannot now challenge the legal validity of this Order requiring him to repay the Funds.

2. Barness’ unsupported comments do not require a new hearing.

Additionally, Barness argues that his restrictions on his balance transfer is new

evidence and justifies setting aside this Court’s order. In the Ninth Circuit, the party

seeking reconsideration based on newly-discovered evidence bears the burden of proving

that the evidence: (1) is truly newly-discovered; (2) could not have been discovered

through due diligence; and (3) is of such a material and controlling nature that it demands

a probable change in the outcome. See United States v. Tanoue, 165 F.R.D. 96, 97

(D.Haw.1995) (citing Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., 833 F.2d 208

(9th Cir.1987)). Barness’ requests for Rule 60(b)(2) relief fails to meet this burden.

Barness has not established by credible evidence that the evidence was truly newly

discovered and could not have been discovered before hand through due diligence.

Additionally, the alleged evidence is facially unsupported. Barness has not provided any

evidence of Chase’s position apart from his self-serving declaration. This declaration is

insufficient to provide the Court with a reason to set aside the award. As demonstrated

above, Barness had numerous opportunities to present some evidence of his inability to

ML Manager. Every time, Barness failed to appear and demonstrate his inability to ML

Manager. Furthermore, Barness’ credibility is extremely suspect when considering the

recent jury verdict finding that Barness engaged in fraud.

Barness argues that he did nothing wrong and that ML Manager is to blame for his

predicament. This argument is incorrect. By his own admission Barness owns various

creditors millions upon millions of dollars and is subject to recorded judgments,

garnishments and charging orders. See generally, Exhibit B, Barness Depo. When he

received the Funds, a check to which he admits he was not entitled (see Barness Motion at

p. 10) , he used it, not to pay his judgment debtors or garnishing creditors, but to pay

down his credit card so he can continue his quality of life. Barness knew or should have
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known that this money was not his and should have immediately returned these funds so

that they could be appropriately distributed to his creditors pursuant to the laws of

priority. This Court’s June 21, 2011 Order solely restored the priority that existed

previously. Barness failed to comply with this order and cannot blame this failure on

anyone but himself.

C. Mr. Barness had knowledge of the Court’s Order.

Barness attempts to allege that he was unaware of the order. As demonstrated

above, Barness had actual knowledge of the order. Barness was present when the Court

held that he had the ability to repay the funds. Barness also received a copy of the draft

order that contained the June 30, 2011 deadline. Barness commented on the draft order

and received a copy of the order as it was lodged. After entry of the order counsel for

Barness contacted ML Manager to discuss this order with specific reference to the

impending June 30 deadline. As demonstrated above, these conversations continued for

several weeks as the parties attempted to resolve this case. The knowledge of an attorney

is imputed to the client. C.f., Panzino v. City of Phoenix, 196 Ariz. 442, 447, ¶ 16, 999 P.

2d 198, 203 (2000) (holding that under the law of agency the client is bound by the

actions of an attorney). Accordingly, Barness cannot hide behind the allegations that he

did not know of the order because he had actual knowledge of the Court’s order through

his attorney.

D. Court may clarify Mr. Barness obligations.

Finally, Barness claims that the Court should clarify his obligations under the June

21, 2011 Order. ML Manager contends that no clarification is necessary.

Notwithstanding this contention, ML Manager does not object to this Court clarifying that

Barness is obligated to return the Funds. The Court can further clarify, if such

clarification is necessary, that Barness may choose the manner in which he complies. The

June 21, 2011 Order did not order Barness to take money from Chase to return the Funds.
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Instead, the Court held that it was possible for Barness to comply with the Order and that

he would be in contempt for failure to comply. Accordingly, the Court may clarify that

Barness may choose whatever means available to him to comply with this Court’s order.

III. CONCLUSION

Despite Court order, Barness has refused to return the money at issue. ML

Manager provided Barness with ample opportunities to appear and demonstrate his

inability to pay. Barness has never taken advantage of these opportunities. Thus, there is

no credible evidence that Barness is unable to comply with this Court’s order. Barness

cannot pick and chose which of this Court’s orders he would like to comply with.

Accordingly, the Court should deny Barness’ motion except to the extent that Court may

clarify that Barness need not commit bank fraud in order to comply.

DATED: August 3, 2011.

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

By /s/ Keith L. Hendricks
Keith L. Hendricks
Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

COPY of the foregoing emailed this
3rd day of August, 2011 to the following:

Philip R. Rupprecht
Aiken Schenk Hawkins & Ricciardi, P.C.
4742 North 24th Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4859
prr@ashrlaw.com

/s/ L. Carol Smith
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Joshua Greer

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

SMITH, CAROL
Friday, June 17,20113.17 PM
'ronbarness@aol.com';'Barnessron@gmail.com'
HENDRICKS, KEITH; GREER, JOSHUA
ML / Barness Contempt Order

Attachments: ML - Barness Order of Contempt.pdf

N4L - Barness Order
of Contempt...

Mr. Barness,

Attached is a draft of the Contempt Order for your review and comment. The Judge has instructed that this draft be
provided to you for your review and comment and that it be uploaded on Monday. Please review this draft and give us
your comments today.

Thank you.

L. Carol Smith
Certif¡ed Legal Assistant
Keith L. Hendricks and Joshua T. Greer
FENNEIVIORE CRAIG
3003 North Central Avenue
Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Direct: 602-916-5'160 / Firm: 602-916-5000 / Fax: 602-916-5630
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Joshua Greer

From: ronbarness@aol.com

Sent: Friday, June 17,20113:31 PM

To: SMITH,CAROL;Barnessron@gmail.com

Gc: HENDRICKS, KEITH; GREER, JOSHUA

Subject: Re: ML / Barness Contempt Order

Ms. Smith: Giving me less than two hours to comment on th¡s is not reasonable and ¡s

unacceptable. Providing it to me to review and comment is meaningless on such short
and unreasonable notice. I will have my comments to you and the lawyers by the end
of the day on Monday. I expect this courtesy to extended to me. Thank you. Ron

---Original Message---
From: SMITH, CAROL <CSMITH@FCLAW.com>
To: 'ronbarness@aol.com' <ronbarness@aol.com>; 'Barnessron@gmail.com' <Barnessron@gmail.com>
Cc: HENDRICKS, KEITH <KHENDRIC@FCLAW.com>; GREER, JOSHUA <JGREER@FCLAW.com>
Sent: Fri, Jun 17, 2011 3:16 pm
Subject: ML / Barness Contempt Order

Mr. Barness,

Attached ìs a draft ofthe Contempt order for your review and comment. The Judge has instructed that
this draft be provided to you for your review and comment and that it be uploaded on Monday. Please
review this draft and give us your comments today.

Thank you.

L. Carol Smith
Certif¡ed Legal Assistant
Keith L. Hendricks and Joshua T. Greer
FENNEMORE CRAIG
3003 North Central Avenue
Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-291 3
Direct: 602-916-5160 / Firm: 602-916-5000 / Fax: 602-916-5630
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Joshua Greer

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

SMITH, CAROL
Monday, June 20, 2011 5:21 PM
'ronbarness@aol.com';'Barnessron@gmail.com'
HENDRICKS, KEITH; GREER, JOSHUA
ML / Barness Order of Contempt

Attached is the Not¡ce of Lodg¡ng the Order and ExhÌbits, along w¡th the Proposed Order.

Etr-c ø\ @\I L.t ìLt tt.*tt¿,¿,út t.xet trÞ¡it

ML _ Notice of ML - exhib¡t B re ¡41 - Barness
LodgingOrderI... contemptord... :ontemptOrder.pd..

Attachments: ML _ Not¡ce of Lodg¡ng Order ln Contempt.pdf; ML - exhib¡t B re contempt order.pdf; ML -
Barness Contempt Order.pdf

L. Carol Smith
Certifìed Legal Assistant
Keith L. Hendricks and Joshua T. Greer
FENNEMORE CRAIG
3003 North Central Avenue
Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Direct: 602-916-5160 / Firm: 602-916-5000 / Fax: 602-916-5630

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-2    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   
 Desc Exhibit D-M    Page 6 of 23



EXHIBIT G

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-2    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   
 Desc Exhibit D-M    Page 7 of 23



Page l ofl '

Joshua Greer

From: Phil Rupprecht lprr@ashrlaw.com]

Sent: Friday, June 24, 2011 10:02 AM

To: HENDRICKS, KEITH

Subject: Barness

Keith:

l've been contacted by Ron Barness and have a couple of issues l'd like to discuss. I called your office

this morning and they said this was the best way to reach you. Would you call me when you have a

minute?
Philip R. Rupprecht
Attorney

AIKEN SCHENK HAWKINS & RICCIARDI P,C,

4742 N.24th st., suite 1oo

Phoenix, Ar¡zona 85016

P:602.248.8203
Fi 602.248.8840

www.ashrlaw.com

813/201r
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Joshua G¡eer

From: Phil Rupprecht lprr@ashrlaw.coml

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 201 1 1:45 PM

To: HENDRICKS, KEITH

Subject: Ron Barness

Attachments: chase.pdf

Keith:

This is the follow up to our conversat¡on of a few minutes ago. Attached is the screen shot I got from
Ron Barness . As I said, Ron is willing to do a live, online demonstration of how he got to this screen.

My understanding is that you've agreed that, in light of this development and others, ML Managers will
not attempt to take any further action on the matter until July 10 at the earl¡est.

I appreciate your professional considerat¡on.

Philip R. Rupprecht
Attorney

AIKEN SCHENK HAWKINS & RICCIARDI P.C,

4742 N. 24th St., Su¡te 1oO

Phoenix, Ar¡zona 85016

Pi 6o2.24a.a203

F:602.248.8840
www.ashrlaw.com

8/2/2077
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L. Garol Smith

From:

Sent:

To:

Gc:

Phil Rupprecht lprr@ashrlaw.com]

Thursday, June 30, 201 1 4:00 PM

HENDRICKS, KEITH

BROWER, STEPHEN

Subject: RE: Ron Barness

Attachments: Chase Online - BT History.pdf; BalanceTransferH¡story2. pdf

Keith/Stephen:

Attached are to screen shots from Chase showing that in the last eight months, the only balance

transfers on Ron's Chase cards occurred in October. There were several transfers and the screen shots

give you the dates and amounts.

Ron tells me that he has had no commun¡cat¡on with chase since his debtor's exam.

Ron ¡s out of town r¡ght now w¡th his family so he can't do a demonstration right now.

Would one of you give me a call next week so we can discuss where to go from here?

Philip R. Rupprecht
Attorney
AIKEN SCHENK HAWKINS & RICCIARDI P,C,

From: HENDRICKS, KEITH [mailto:KHENDRIC@FCLAW.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 1:57 PM

To: Ph¡l Rupprecht
Subject: RE: Ron Barness

Phil,

I will likely have Stephen Brower follow up with Ron on thìs. lf Ron could make arrangements to come
over to show Stephen what he did. Also, we need to see any other communication he has had with the
bank since hìs debtois exam, and we need to know the last time he did a balance transfer and how much
that was for.

Keith

Fennemore Craig, P.C.
Denver Las Vegas lNogales Phoenix lTucson

IRS CIRCULAR 23O DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we ¡nform you that, to
the extent this commùnication (or any attachment) addresses any tax matter, ¡t was not wr¡tten to be (and may not be)
relied upon to (i) avoid tax-relaied penalt¡es under the Internal Revenue Code, or (i¡) prornote, market or recommend to
another party any transaction or matter addressed herein (or in any such ¿ttachment). For.ê-d.djg.q.!eLjEbI!!g!!.9!

8/3/20tr
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regard¡ng this disclosure please v¡sit our web site.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained ¡n th¡s message may be protected by the attorney-cl¡ent privilege. If you
bel¡eve that it has been sent to you in error, do not read ¡t. Please ¡mmed¡ately reply to the sender that you have rece¡ved the
message ¡n error, Then delete it. Thank you.

From: Ph¡l Rupprecht Imailto: prr@ashrlaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 1:45 PM

To: HENDRICKS, KEITH
Subject: Ron Barness

Keith:

This is the follow up to our conversation of a few minutes ago. Attached is the screen shot I got from Ron

Barness . As I said, Ron is willing to do a live, online demonstration of how he got to th¡s screen.

My understanding is that you've agreed that, in light of this development and others, ML Managers will not
attempt to take any further action on the matter unt¡lJuly 10 at the earliest.

I apprec¡ate your professional consideration.

Philip R. Rupprecht
Attorney

AIKEN SCHENK HAWKINS & RICCIARDI P.C,

4742 N.24th St., Su¡te 100

Phoen¡x, Ar¡zona 85016

P:602.248.8203
Fi 602.248.8840

www.ashrlaw.com

8/3/2011
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L. Garol Smith

From: Stephen Brower

Sent: Monday, July 11,2011 11:29 AM

To: prr@ashrlaw.com

Cc: Keith Hendricks

Subject: Barness - Contact lnfo

Attachments: Stephen Brower.vcf

Phit,

Thank you for taking my call. Here is my updated contact informatìon. Please contact me in the next day
or so about scheduling a t¡me to have Ron Barness come in to our offlce. Thank you

Stephen Brower
MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
1850 North Central, Suite '1 '1 00
Phoen¡x, AZ 85004
602-604-2170 (office)
602-27 4-9135 (fax)
480-457 -9157 (cell)

8/3l20ll
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L. Garol Smith

From: Stephen Brower

Sent: Tuesday, July 19,2011 5:19 PM

To: prr@ashrlaw.com

Cc: Keith Hendricks

Subject: RE: Barness - Contact lnfo

Phillip,

As you know, the Court entered an Order directing Mr. Barness to return the $112,075 31 by June 30,

2Oi1 o¡ "a civil arrest warrant shall be issued by the Court." Now, after two weeks past this deadline, Mr.

Barness has still not complied with the Order, nor have we received the proof that we were promised in

an earlier email. Apparently, Mr. Barness was going to come into our office and show us that he was
unable to access the funds that he paìd toward his cred¡t cards. We haven't received this proof haven't
even heard back from your office about this. The last time we had any communication about this was
over one week ago. lf we do not receive this by 5 p.m. tomorrow, we will upload an order for the issuance
of a civil arrest wãrrant against Mr. Barness and wiìt take steps necessary to see that it is executed upon
by the U.S. Marshaìls.

Stephen Brower

18So N. Cenha.l Avenue, Suite ttoo
Phoenix, Arizon a I 5o o 4- 454r
Offrce (6oz) 6o4-zt7o
sbrower@law-msh.com

From: Stephen Brower
Sent: Tuesday, July 19,20114:39 PM

To: prr@ashrlaw.com
Cc: Ke¡th Hendricks
Subject: RE: Barness - Contact Info

Philip,

I have received no response from you. We are intendlng to move foMard with lodging an order for
contempt and issuance of a civil arrest warrant. Please promptly contact me.

Stephen Brower

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite rroo
Phoenix, Arizon a 850o4-454L
Offrce (6oz) 6o4-z17o
strrower@law-msh.com

From: Stephen Brower
sent: Monday, July 11,2011 11:29 AM

To: prr@ashrlaw.com
Cc: Keith Hendricks
Subject: Barness - Contact Info

8/3/20t1
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Phit,

Thank you for taking my ca¡1. Here is my updated contact information. Please contact me in the next day or so
about schedul¡ng a time to have Ron Barness come in to our office. Thank you.

Stephen Brower
MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
1850 North Cenkal, Suite I 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-604-217 0 (office)
602-27 4-9135 (fax)
480-457 -9157 (cett)

8/3/2011
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L. Carol Smith

From: Phil Rupprecht lprr@ashrlaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 19,20117:24 PM

To: Stephen Brower

Cc: Keith Hendricks

Subject: Re: Barness - Contact lnfo

My apologies for not calling I am out of town this week. I had your name on my list to cail
before I left and then I ra¡ out of time. This is the first time I have checked mail since alst week.

Ron is still willing to do the demonshation. I will call you Monday to set a time.

Sent from my iPad

On Jul 19,2011,at6:39 PM, "Stephen Brower" <SBI9y9I@lA¡ðL!qqbIq!4> u,¡ote:

Phil¡p,

I have received no response from you. We are intending to move forward with lodging an
order for contempt and issuance of a civil arrest warrant. Please promptly contact me.

Stephen Brower

18So N, Central Avenue, Suite rroo
Phoenix, Arizon a 85o o 4- 4541
Offrce (6oz) 6o4-zt7o
sbrower@law-msh.com

From: Stephen Brower
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2011 11:29 AM
To: orr@ashrlaw.com
Cc: Keith Hendrick
Subjectr Barness - Contact Info

Phit,

Thank you for takìng my call. Here is my updated contact information. Please contact me ¡n

the ne)d day or so about scheduling a time to have Ron Barness come in to our office.
Thank you.

Stephen Brower
MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
1850 North Central, Suìte 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-604-217 0 (ofüce],
602-27 4-9135 $ax)
480-457-9157 (celì)

8/3/2011
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L. Garol Smith

From: Keith Hendricks

Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2011 2:04 PM

To: Phil Rupprecht; Stephen Brower

Subject: RE: Barness - Contact lnfo

Phit,

Monday is not soon enough. Our client ¡s ins¡stent that he come by immediately, or we file the Order. My
clìent believes that Barness is delayìng. Given that we are chasing money and there are or may be
dwindling assets, further delay is not acceptable.

Keith Hendr¡cks
khendricks@law-msh.com
602-604-2120

From: Phil Rupprecht lmailto:prr@ashrlaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday. July 79,2017 7 i24 PM

To: Stephen Brower
Cc: Keith Hendrick
Subject: Re: Barness - Contact info

My apologies for not calling I am out of town this week. I had yor¡r name on my list to call
before I left and then I ran out of time. This is the first time I have checked mail since alst week.

Ron is still willing to do the demonstration. I will call you Monday to set a time.

Sent from my iPad

On Jul 19,2011,at6:39 PM, "Stephen Brower" <$þq¡p¡@!q¡¿49þ4q¡q> wrote:

Philip,

I have received no response from you. We are intending to move foMard wìth lodging an
order for contempt and issuance of a civil arrest warrant. Please prompt¡y contact me.

Stephen Brower

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite lroo
Phoenix, Arizona 8 Soo 4- 454r
Ofñce (6oz) 6o4-¿17o
sbrower@law-msh.corn

From: Stephen Brower
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2011 11:29 AM
To: prr@ashrlaw.com

Cc: Keith Hendrick
Subject: Barness - Contact Info

Phil,

8/3/2011
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Thankyou for taking my call. Here is my updated contact information. Please contact me in the
next day or so about scheduling a time to have Ron Barness come in to our office. Thank you.

Stephen Brower
MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
1850 North Central, Suite 1 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-604-217 0 (office)
602-27 4-9135 (tax)
480-457 -9157 (cell)

8/312011
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MAzuCOPACOUNTY

Michael K. Jeanes, Cle¡k of Court
*** Electonically Filed ***

03/08/2011 8:00 AM

03/03/20trcv 2009-018049

HON. JOHNREA
FORHON. EDWARD O. BURKE

RICHARD C GOODMAN, et al.

RON N BARNESS, et aI.

CLERKOFTHECOURT
L. Gilberll. Nixon

Deputy

JOHNEDEWULF

JEFFREY S LEONARD

GARY D ANSEL

TRTAL MINLTTE ENTRY
DAY SEVEN

OId Cou¡thouse - Courhoom 101

8:40 a.rr. The jury retums from March 2, 2011 to ¡esume their deliberations.

East Court Buiiding - Courtroom 414

9:02 a.m. In chambers: All parties appear telephonically. Plaintiffs are represented by
counsel, John E. Dewulf. Defendants, Ron N- Bamess, Daron P. Bamess, Greenfreid Plaza
Investors, LLC, Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC, Alro Investors, LLC, Bamess Papas

Investnents, LLC, Bamess Investment Limited Parhrership, Papas Investurcnt Parftrership and

Retail Brokers, Inc. are represented by counsel, Jeffrey S. Leonard. Defendants, Alex and

Roxane Papakyriakou are represented by courxel, Gary D. Ansel.

A record of the proceedings is made by audio/videotape in lieu of a court reporter.

LET THE RECORD REFLECT that the Court has received a note from the jury. Same is
discussed between Court and counsel and a written response is submitted.

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page I
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARTZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049 03t03/2011

9:09 a.m. Court stands at recess.

Old Courthouse - Courtoom 101

12:29 p.m. Court reconvenes. Plaintiffs are represented by cou:rsel, John E. Dewulf.
Defendants, Ron N. Bamess, Daron P. Barness, Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC, Taylor Ranch

Retail lrrvestors, LLC, Alro Investors, LLC, Bamess Papas Investnents, LLC, Bamess

Invesûnent Limited Partnership, Papas Invesûnent Parhrership and Retail Brokers, Inc. are

represented by counsel, Jeffrey S. Leonard. Defendants, Alex and Roxane Papaþriakou are

represented by counsel, Gary D. Ansel.

Court reporter, Scott Coniarn is present and a record of the proceedings is made by audio
and/or videotape.

The jury is all present in dre jury box and by its Foreman retums into court its
interrogatories and verdicts, which are read and recorded by the clerk as follows:

We the jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above-entitled action, upon our oaths, as to
the following interrogatories, do find:

"Securities Fraud Jurv Interroqatories

1. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that any of the Defendants listed below
made, paficipated in or induced the purchase or sale of a security to Plaintiffs?

Ron Barness Yes X No-
Alex Papas Yes X No-
AIRO Investors, LLC Yes X No-
Greenfield Plaz a Investors, LLC Yes _ No_X-
Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC Yes_ No X

2. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that those Defendants you identified with a

"yes" in response to Question 1, directly or indilecdy employed any device, scheme or artifrce to
defraud, in connection with the sale of securities to Plaintiffs?

Ron Bamess Yes X No-
Alex Papas Yes X No-
ALRO Investors, LLC Yes X No-
Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC Yes_ No_X

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page 2
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

cv 2009-018049

Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC Yes _

03103/2011

NoX

3. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that any of the Defendants you identified
with a "yes" in response to Question 1 diectþ or indirectly made any untrue statement of
material fact to the Plaintiffs or omitted to state any material fact necessary in order to make the

statements made, in the light of the cilcumstances under which they were made, not misleading?

Ron Bamess
Alex Papas
ALRO Investoß, LLC
Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC
Taylor Ranch Retail lnvesto¡s, LLC

Ron Barness
AJex Papas
ALRO Investors, LLC
Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC
Taylor Ranch Retail investors, LLC

Ron Barness
Alex Papas
ALRO Investors, LLC
Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC
Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC

Ron Barness
Alex Papas

Docket Code 012

Yes X No_
Yes X No_

Fo¡mV000A

Yes X
Yes X
Yes X
Yes _
Yes _

No-
No-
No-
No-X-
No-X-

Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that any of the Defendants you identified
with a "yes" in response to Question I directly or indirectly engaged in any transaction, practice

or course ofbusiness which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit?

Yes X
Yes X
Yes X
Yes _
Yes

Yes X
Yes X
Yes X
Yes _
Yes _

No-
No-
No-
No--X-
NoX

For each Defendant for which you a:rswered "yes" in response to Question I 34{ for which
you answered "yes" to any gg of Questions 2 or 3 or 4, do you fild by a preponderance of the

evidence that any of those Defendants acted either ¡ecklessly or knowingly?

No-
No-
No-
NoX
NoX

Controlling Person. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence fhat any of the

Defendants listed below had the power to directþ or indilectly conh'ol or direct the management,
policies or activities of any other Defendant for which you answered "yes" to Question I and g¡y
one ofQuestions 2 or 3 ot 4?

Page 3

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-3    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   
 Desc Exhibit N    Page 4 of 22



SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049 03/03/2071

7. Fo¡ each Defendant you identifred as a conholling person in response to Question 6, do you

find by a preponderance of the evidence that any of those Defenda¡ts acted either recklessly or

knowingly?

Ron Bamess
Alex Papas

Yes X No_
Yes X No

r00 %
100

100

9.

What total sum of money, if any, do you find from a preponderance of the evidence would
firlly compensate Plainhff Richa¡d Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust for its damages

resulting fiom securities fraud in connection with its invesûnent in Greenfield Plaza Investors,

LLC'!

$lJlupq.09

As to the total sum of money specified in Question 8, above, what is each Defendant's
percentage of responsibility, measured as a percentage of the total fault of all persons who
caused or conftibuted to the loss incurred by Plaintiff Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman
Samily Trust in connection with its investnent in Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC?

In determining the percentage of responsibility under this sectior¡ please consider both
the nature and extent of:

a. The conduct of each Defendant found to have caused or contributed to the loss

incurred by Plaintiff Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Fa-ily Trust; and

b. The causal relationship between the conduct of each Defendant and the damages

hcurred by Plaintiff Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust.

NAMEOFDEFENDANT

Ron Bamess
Alex Papas
ALRO Investors, LLC
Greenfield Plaza Investors. LLC

PERCENTAGE OF FAULT

t00%

10. Whât total sum of money, ìf any, do you furd from a preponderance of the evidence would
firþ compensate Plaintiff City National Banb Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page 4
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARZONA
MÄzuCOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049 03/03/2011

Profit Shaling Plan FBO Richard Goodman for its damages resulting from securities fraud in
connection with its investment in Taylor Ranch Retaìl Investors, LLC?

s!J_89p9q.09

11. As to the total sum of money specified in Question 10, above, what is each Defendant's
percentage of responsibility, measured as a percentage of the total fault of all persons who
caused or cont¡ibuted to the loss incuned by Plaintiff City National Bank, Trustee of the

Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profrt Sharing Plan FBO Richard Goodman in cormection

with its invest¡nent in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC?

In determining the percentage of responsibìlity under this section, please consider both
the nature and extent of:

a. The conduct of each Defendant found to have caused or contributed to the loss

incuned by Plaintiff C ity National Bank, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit
Sharing Plan FBO Richard Goodman; and

b. The causal relatiorship between the conduct of each Defendant and the damages

ìncuned by Plaintiff City National Bank, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit
Sharing Plan FBO Richard Goodman.

NAME OF DEFENDANT PERCENTAGE OF FAULT

Ron Barness 100 %
Alex Paoas 100

ALRO Investors, LLC Ðq
Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC

t00%

12. What total sum of money, if any, do you find from a preponderance of the evidence would
fully compensate Plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust for its damages resulting from secwities
fraud in connection with its investment in Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC?

$ulzJ!9.Qq

13. As to the total sum of money specified in Question 12, above, what is each Defendant's

percentage of responsibility, measu¡ed as a percentage of the totai fault of all persons who
caused or contributed to the loss incurred by Plaintiff the Worhich Family Trust in connection

'À'ith its investnent in Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC?
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In determining the percentage of responsibility under this section, please consider both

the nature and extent of:

a. The conduct of each Defendant found to have caused o¡ contributed to the loss

incuned by Plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust; and

b. The causal relationship between the conduct of each Defendant and the damages

incuned by Plaintiffthe r ofrich Family Trust.

NAMEOFDEFENDANT

Ron Barness
Alex Papas
ALRO Investors, LLC
G¡eenfield Plaza Investors, LLC

PERCENTAGE OF FAULT

What total sum of money, if any, do you find from a preponderance of the evidence would

fully compensate Plaintiff the worhich Family Trust for its damages resulting from securities

fraud in connection witlr its investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC?

$10s0p9!.0q

As to the total sum of money specified in Question L4, above, what is each Defendant's

percentage of responsibility, measured as a percentage of the total fault of a1l persons who

ãauseal or contributed to the loss incurred by Plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust in cormection

'¿,'ith its invesfrnent in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC?

In determining the percentage of responsibility under this sectior¡ please consider bofh

the nature and extent of

a. The conduct of each Defendant fou¡d to have caused or contributed to the loss

incurred by Plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trusq and

b. The causal relationship between the conduct of each Defendant a¡d the damages

incuned by Plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust.

100 %
100

t00

ß0%

14.

15.
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NAME OF DEFENDANT PERCENTAGE OF FAULT

Ron Bamess I00 o/o

Alex Papas rcq
ALRO Investoß, LLC 100

Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC
t00%"

!'ERDICT #I
(Arizona Securities Fraud)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiffs, Richard c. Goodman and cecilia Goodman, as co-Trustee's of the Richard

Gooclman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust's ciaim for A¡izona Securities Fraud arising out of its

investrnent in Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC:

x In favor of plaintiff, Richard Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust, and find total

damages to be $f,!!f;!!QQQ and against the following defendants:

RonBamess-!

Alex Papas X

AIRO Investors, LLC --X-
Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC

OR

- 

Io favor of defendanfs, Ron Barness, Alex Papas, AIRO Investors, LLC and Greenfield

Plaza Investors, LLC and against plaintiff Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9'

YERDICT #2
(Arizona Securities Fraud Re: Greenfield Plaza Invesfors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plai¡tiff Theodore Wortrich as Trustee of the Wortrich Family Trust's clain fo¡ Arizona

Securitieì Fraud arising out of its investment in Greenfield Plaza lnvestors, LLC:

Docket Code 012 Fomr V0004 PageT

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-3    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   
 Desc Exhibit N    Page 8 of 22



SUPERIOR COIJRT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049 03/03/20\1

x In favor ofplaintif! wornich Family Trusr and find total damages to be $1.i57.500.00 and

agai:rst the following defendants whose names a¡e "checked':

Ron Barness 

-!-AlexPapas X

ALRO Investors, LLC ----X-
Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC

OR

- 

In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, AIex Papas, ALRO lnvestors, LLC and Greenfield

Plaza Investors, LLC and against plaintiffthe Wortrich Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #3
(Arizona Securities Fraud Re: Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff Theodore Wortrich as Truste€ of the Wortrich Family Trust's claim for Arizona

Securities Fraud arising out of its investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC:

X In favor of piaintiff, Wortrich Family Tnrst and frnd total damages to be $!QQQQQ0'QQ and

against the following defendants whose names are "checked':

RonBamess-!

Alex Papas X

ALRO lnvestors, LLC 
- 

X-

G¡eenfield Plaza Investorc, LLC

OR

- 
In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, AIRO Investors, LLC and Taylor Rach

R-a lnvestors, LLC and against plaintiff the Wortich Family Trust "

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #4
(Arizona Securities Fraud)

Docket code 012 Fo¡m V0004 Page 8
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"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and sworn in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff city National Bank, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, carlson & Rauth Profrt

sharìng Þlan FBO Richard Goodman's claim for Arizona Securities Fraud arising out of its
investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC:

X ln favor of plaintifl Goodman Profit Sharing PIan and find total damages to be

$1.100,000.00 and agaùrst the following defendants whose names are "checked":

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC

OR

- 

In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, AIRO Investors, LLC and Taylor Ranch

Retail Investors, LLC against plaintiff Goodman Profit Sharing Plan."

The verdict is unanìmous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #5
(Common Law Fraud and Fraudulent Nondisclosure)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and sworn in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

frnd on plaintiff, Richard c. Goodman and cecilia Goodman, as co-Trustees of the Richard

Goodma¡ and cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for common law fraud and fraudulent

nondisclosure arising out ofits invest¡nent in Greenlield Plaza Investors, LLC:

x In favor of plaintif! the Richard Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust and find

totã damages to be $1.157.500.00 and against the following defendants whose names are

"checked":

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC '-

OR

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page 9
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- 
In favor of d.efendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, ALRO Investors, LLC and Greenfield

Plaza Investors, LLC and against plaintiff the Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family

Trust."

The ve¡dict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

I'ERDICT #6
(Common Law Fraud and Fraudulent Nondisclosure Re: Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oafhs, do

find on plaintiff Theodore Worhicb as Trustee of the Wornich Family Trust's claim for common

law fraud and fraudulent nondisclosure arising out of its investment in Greenfreld Plaza Investors,

LLC:

X In favor of ptaintiff, the worhich Family Trust and fìnd damages to be in the total amount

of $1J12.500.-Qq uttd against the following Defendants whose names a¡e "checked":

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Greenfreld Plaza Investors, LLC.-

OR

- 
Io favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, AIRO Investors, LLC and Greenfield

Plaza Investors, LLC and against plaintiff the Worhich Family Trust"'

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

\æRDICT #7
(Common Law Fraud and Fraudulent Nondisclosu¡e Re: Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff Theoclore Wortrich, as Trustee of the Woltrich Family Trust's claim for common

law fraud and fraudulent nondisclosu¡e' arising out of its inveshnent in Taylor Ranch Retail

Investors, LLC:

X In favor of plaintiff, the wortrich Family Trust and find damages to be in the total amount

of$1.000,000.00 a¡d against the followíng defendants whose names are "checked":

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page 10
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AlexPapas X

OR

RonBarness X

Alex Papas

03103120rr

Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC 

-

ALRO Investors, LLC X

Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC 

-

- 
In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, ALRO Investors, LLC and Taylor Ranch

Retail Investors, LLC and agailst plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #8
(Common Law Fraud and Fraudulent Nondisclosure)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff, City National Bank, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit
Sharing Þlan FBO Richard Goodman's ("Goodman Profit Sharing Plan") claim for common law
fraud and fraudulent nondisclosure arising out of its investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors,

LLC:

X In favor of plaintiff, the Goodman Profit Sharing Plan and find damages to be

$Ll W,QQO.,QQ and against the following defendants whose names are "checked":

OR

- 
In favor of defendants, Ron Barness, AIex Papas, ALRO lnvestors, LLC and Taylor Ranch

Retail Investors, LLC and against plaintiff Goodma¡ Profit Sharing PIan."

The verdict is unanimous and sþed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #9
(Consumer Fraud)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do find on plaintiffs, Richard c. Goodman and cecilia Goo¡lman, as co-Trustees of the Richard

Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for consumer fraud arising out of its
investment in Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC:

Docket Code 012 Fo¡m V0004 Page I 1
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X In favor of plaintiff, the Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust and frnd

damages to be $L1l?.,1Q9.0!. and against the following defendants whose names are

"checked":

Ron Barness X AIRO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Greenfield Plaza Investors' LLC'-

OR

..........._ In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, AI-RO Investors, LLC ar1d Greenfield

Plaza l¡vestors, LLC and against plaintiff Richard Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family
Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #10
(Consumer Fraud Re: Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do fi¡rd on plaintiff, Theodore Wortrich as T¡ustee of the Worhich Family Trust's claim for

consumer fraud a¡ising out of its investment in Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC:

X In favor of plaintiff, the Wortrich Family Trust and find total damages to be

-$-lJlZJ.g!.0q 
and against the following defendants whose names are "checked":

Ron Bamess X AI-RO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Greenfieid Plaza Investors, LLC.-

OR

- 
In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, ALRO Investors, LLC and Greenfield

Plaza Investors, LLC and agaìnst plaintiff the Wortrich Family Trust "

The verdict is unanimous and signed by fhe Foreperson, Juror #9'

VERDICT #11
(Consumer Fraud Re: Taylor Ranch Retail lrvestors, LLC)
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"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff Theodore Wortricl¡ as Trustee of the Wortrich Family Trust's claim for consumer

fraud arising out of its investnent in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC:

X I¡ favor of plaintiff, the Wortrich Family Trust and find total damages to be $ 1.000.000 00

and against the following defendants whose names are "checked":

Ron Bamess X

AlexPapas X

AIRO Investors, LLC X

Taylor Ra¡ch Retail Investors, LLC-

OR

- 

In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, ALRO Investors, LLC and Taylor Ranch

Retail Investors, LLC and against plaintiff the V/ortrich Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #I2
(Consumer Fraud)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do find on plaintiff Cþ National Bank, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit

Sharing Plan FBo Richard Goodman,s ('Goodman Profit Sharing Plan") claim for consumer

fiaud arising out of its investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC :

X In favor of plaintiff, the Goodman Profit Sharjng Plan and fmd total damages to be

$1J-Q9!!!-0!. and agaiîst the following defendants whose names are "checked':

Ron Barness X ALRO Investors, LLC X

Alex Papas X Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC-

OR

- 

In favor of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, ALRO Investoß, LLC and Taylor Ranch

Retail Investors, LLC and against plaintiff Goodman Profit Sharing Plan."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9'
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VERDICT #13
(Breach of Fiduciary Duty)

"We, the JW, <luly empanelled and sworn in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do furd on plaintiff Richard C. Goodman and Cecilia Goodman, as Co-Trustee's of the Richard

Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for breach of fiduciary duty arising out of
its investrnent in Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC:

X In favor of plaintiff, the Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust, and

against AIRO Investors, LLC and find total damages to be $lJlZl!9.09,.

OR

_ In favor of defendant, ALRo Investors, LLC and againsi plaintiff Richard Goodman and

Cecilia Goodman Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

\.ERDICT #14
(Breach of Fiduciary Duty Re: Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do furd on plaintiff'Theodore wortrich, as Trustee of the wofrich Family Trust's claim for

breach of fiduciary duty arising out ofits investment in Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC:

X In favor of plaintiff, the Wortrich Family Trust and against ALRO Investors, LLC and

find total damages to be $ 1.157.500.00.

OR

- 
In favor of defendant ALRO Investors, LLC and against the WoÍrich Family Trust'"

The verdict is unanimous and sigrred by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

\¡ERDICT #15
(Breach ofFiduciary Duty Re: Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC)
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"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

rlo fintl on plaintiff'Theoclore Wo¡hich, as Trustee of the TVornich Family Trust's claim for

breach of frduciary duty arising out ofits investment in Taylor Ranch Retaìl Investors, LLC:

x In favor of plaintiff, the wortrich Family Trust and against defendant ALRo Investors,

LLC and find total damages to be $1,19!9;Q@99'

OR

_ kt favor of defenclant ALRO Investors, LLC a¡d against plaíntiff the wortrich Family

Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #16
(Breach of Fiduciary DutY)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiffs, iity National Bank, Trustee of the stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit

Sharing Þ1an FBO Richa¡d Goodman's ("Goodman Profit Sharing Plan') claim for breach of
fiduciary duty arising out ofits investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC;

x In favor of plaintiff, Goodman Profit sharing Ptan and against defendant ALRO Investors,

LLC and find total damases to be $1J!9Jl!l!.9q.

OR

_ In favor of defendant, ALRO l:vestors, LLC and against plaintiff Goodman Profit Sharing

Plan."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9'

VERJICT #17
(Conspiracy to Commit Fraud and Securities Fraud)

..We,theJury,dulyempanelledandswomintheaboveentitledaction,uponouroafhs,do

frnd on plaintiff Richard C. Goodman and Cecilia Goodman, as Co-Trustee's of the Richard

Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for conspiracy to cornrnit fraud and securities

ftaud arising out ofits investrnent in Greenflreld Plaza Investors, LLC:

Docket Code 012 Fonn V0004 Page l5
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_ In favor of plaintiff, Richard Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust and find total

damages to be $-- and against the following defendants whose names a¡e

"checked':

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049 ß/ßn0t1

Ron Bamess ALRO l¡vestors, LLC

Alex Papas 

-OR

X In favo¡ of defendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas and ALRO Investors, LLC and against

plaintiff Richard Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust'"

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9.

VERDICT #18
(conspiracy to commit Fraud and Securities Fraud Re: Greenfield Plaza Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, tluly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff Theodore worfich as Trustee of the wortrich Family Trust's claim for conspiracy

to commit fiaud and sec¡rities fraud arising out of its invesûnent in Greenfield Plaza Investors,

LLC:

In favor of plaintif{ Wortrich Family Trust and find total dâmages to be

$ 

- 

and against the following defendants whose names are "checked":

Ron Bamess ALRO Investors, LLC

AIex Papas

OR

X In favor of defenda¡ts, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas and ALRO Investors, LLC and against

plaintiff the Wortricþ pamily Trust."

The verdict is una¡imous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9'

\.ERDICT #19
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Ron Bamess

Alex Papas

Ron Bamess

Alex Papas

OR

Docket Code 012

SUPERIOR COI]RT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

ALRO Investors, LLC

ALRO Investors, LLC

03/03/2011

(Conspiracy to Commit Fraud and Securities Fraud Re: Taylor Ranch Retail Investors, LLC)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths, do

find on plaintiff Theodo¡e wortrich, as Trustee of the vy'ortrich Family Trust's claim for

conspiracy to commit ftaud and securities fraud arising out of its investunent in Taylor Ranch

Retal Investors, LLC:

In favor of plaintifT, Wortrich Family Trust and find total damages to be

$ and against tho following defendants whose names are "checked":

OR

X In favor of clefendants, Ron Bamess, Alex Papas and ALRO lnvesfors, LLC and against

plaintiff the Worhich Family Trust."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson, Juror #9'

VERDICT #20
(Conspiracy to Commit Fraud and Secwities Fraud)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swom in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

do frnd on piaintiff City National Bank, Trustee ofthe Shadling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth Profit

sharing Plan FBo Richa¡d Goodman's ("Goodman Profit Sharing Plan") claim for conspiracy to

commit ftaud and secu¡ities fraud arising out of its investment in Taylor Ranch Retail Investors,

LLC:

In favor of plaintiff, Goodman Profit Sharing Plan and find total damages to

b"$- and against the following defendants whose names are "checked':
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X In favor of defendants, Ron Barness, Alex Papas and ALRO Investors, LLC and against

plaintiffihe Goodman Profrt Sharing Plan."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foteperson, Juror #9'

VERDICT #21

@unitive Damages)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and swo¡n in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

having founcl in favor of plaintiff, Richard c. Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust on its

claims for securities fraud, common law fraud and/o¡ consumer Êaud, do furd on the issue of
punitive damages:

X In favor of plaintiff, Richard C. Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust and awæd it
punitive damages in the sum of $1Q- against the following defendants whose names are

checked:

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X
Alex Papas X

We award punitive damages on the following claims checked below:

Securities Fraud X Consumer Fraud X
Common Law F¡aud X

OR

- 
In favor of defendants Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, and ALRO Investors, LLC on plaintiff

- 
Richard C. Goodman and Cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for punitive darnages."

The verdict is unanìmous and signed by the Forepersor¡ Juror #9.

VERDICT #22

@unitive Damages)

"We, the Jury, duly empanelled and sworn in the above entitled action, upon our oaths,

having found in favor of p1aintiff, City National, Trustee of the Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth
profit sharing Plan FBo Richa¡d Goodman on its claims for securities fraud, common law fraud

and/or consumer f¡aud, do furd on the issue ofpunitive damages:
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X In favor ofplaintift city National, Trustee ¡f 1þs $¡¿dling, Yocca, carlson & Rauth P:ofit

Sharing Plan FBo Richard Goodman and award it punitive damages in fhe sum of $ 0 .

against the following defendants whose names arre checked:

Ron Bamess X ALRO Investors, LLC X
Alex Papas X

We award punitive damages on the following claims checked below:

Securities Fraud X Consumer Fraud X

Common Law Fraud X

OR

- 

In favor of defendants Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, and ALRO Investors, LLC on plaintiff

- 
Richard c. Goodman and cecilia Goodman Family Trust's claim for punitive damages."

The verdict is unanimous and signed by the Foreperson' Juror #9.

VERDICT #23
(Punitive Damages)

"We, the Jury, duty empanelled and sworn in tlle above entitled action, upon our oaths,

having found in favor ol plaintif4 wort¡ich Family Trust on its claims for securities fraud,

comrion law fraud and/or consumer fraud on both the Greenfield Plaza and Taylor Ranch

transactiions, do find on the issue ofpunitive damages:

X In favor of plaintiff, vr'oúich Family Trust and award it punitive damages in the sum of

- 
$-g-, against the following defendants whose names are checked:

Ron Balness X ALRO Investors, LLC-- À-
Alex Papas X

We award punitive damages on the following claims checked below:

Securities Fraud X Consumer F¡aud X

Common Law Fraud X

Docket Code 012 Form V0004 Page 19

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-3    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   
 Desc Exhibit N    Page 20 of 22



SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPACOUNTY

cv 2009-018049

OR

0310312011

In favor of defendants Ron Bamess, Alex Papas, and ALRO Investors, LLC on plaintiff,

Wortrich Family Trust's claim for pr:nitive damages."

The verdict is unanimous and sþed by the Foreperson, Jwor #9'

The jurors reply that these are their tn¡e verdicts.

Counsel decline to poll the members of the jury'

FILED: Verdicts (23)
Interrogatories Form (1)

Discussion is heltt regarding cladfication of the percentage of fault determinations on

Intenogatories 9, 11, 13 and 15.

LET THE REcoRD REFLECT the parties Stipulate that regarding Últerrogatories 9, 11,

1 3 and 1 5 the determination of fault falls upon all defendants j ointly and severely for 1 00%

Counsel agree the jury may be released.

The jury is thanked by the court and excused from further consideration ofthis cause.

The verdicfs having been entered and there being no further need to retain the exhibits not

offered in evidence in the custody ofthe Cle¡k of the Court,

IT IS ORDERED permanentþ releasing al1 exhibits not offered in evidence to the

counseVparty causing them to be marked, or to their written designee'

Plaintiffs' exhibits 1-12, 14-16, 18-52,58, 60-63, 66-68,71,75-80, 82, 83' 85-9I' 97 ' 99'

104, 106-108, 112-120,122-129,132-135, i38, 140-144, L47,149-156,159-169,r7I211'213-229
and Z3l.-235 are released to Ms. Goodwin, a representative of plai¡tiffs' counsel and Defendants'

efibits 23 8-256 and 258-278 arc rcleased to counsel, Mr. Leonard'

IT IS zuRTHER ORDERED that counsevparty or written designee take immediate

possession of all exhibits referenced above.

l2:55 p.m. Trial concludes.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MAzuCOPACOI.INTY

cv 2009-018049

FILED: TriaUHearing Worksheet Exhibit Worksheet

ISSUED: Exhibit Release FoÍn (2)

LATER:

03103/2011

IT IS ORDERED that jury fees be assessed against the defendants, Ron N. Bamess, Alex
Pâpas, and ALRO Investors, LLC, in the sum of$1,781.01, all in accordance with the formal w¡itten
Judgrnent for Jury Fees which shall be issued by the cou11 and filed with the clerk.

This case is eFili¡g eligible: http://www.clerkofcouft.maricopa.gov/efiling/default.asp. Attomeys
are encouraged to review Supreme Court Adminishative Orders 2010- 1 17 and 201 1- 10 to determine
their mandatory participation in eFiling through AZTurboCourt.
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Case 2:1 1-cv-00200-RCJ Document 9-1 Filed O4h2h1 Page2 of3

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C,
Cathy L. Reece (005932)
Keith L. Hendricks (012750)
Joshua T. Greer (025508)
3003 N. Central Ave.. Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 850,12
Telephone: (602) 9 | 6- 5343
Facsimile: (602) 916-5543
Email: creece@fclarv.com

Attomeys for ML Manager LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTzuCT OF ARIZONA

In re

MORTGAGES LTD,. District Court No. 2:I I-cv-O020O-RCJ

Debtor'. Bankruptc.v No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJl{

DECLARATION OF MARK \ilINKLEMAN
TN SUPPORT OF VIANAGER'S MOTION TO
DISMISS APPEAL AS MOOT

Appellant,

ML IvIANAGER LLC, an Arizona
lirnited liability compiìny,

I, Malk \\jinkleman, in accor-dance rvith 28 U.S.C, $ 1746, declare as folloq's:

I . I am the Chief Opelaling Ofl'icer of ML Manager. I have personal

klou'ledge of'the f'acts steted herein.

2. On Februaly 21, 2011, pursuant to ML Manager''s instructions and the

Bankruptcy Cou|t's January 20,2011 otder on clistributioD. Canyon State Seruicing Co,

LLC distributed $8.521.443.27to investoLs ptu'suant to the Allocafion Model.
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3. As of toclay, the entire 58,521,443.22 addlessed in the January 20,2011

Order has been distributed to over 1,500 investors, including a combined total of

$ 1,600,502.64 to the Rev-Op Group.

4. Al Ieast some investors u'ere only irr loans that wel'e the subject of the

Distribution Motion.
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5. I declare urder penalty ofperjury that the foregoing is true and con-ect
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rd9s

IN TIIE I]NITED STATES BANKRT'PTCY COURT
FOR TT{E DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re: )
) Cale No. 2:08-bk-07465-RIH

MORTGAGES,LTD,, )
)

Debtor. )

DEPOSITION OF RON NATHAN BARNESS

Phoenix, Arizona
June 8,2011
l0:03 a.m.

REPORTED BY.
PAMELA J. MAYER, RMR-CRR
Cefified Repo¡te¡
Certificate No. 50207

PREPARED FOR:
ASCIVCONDENSED
(copv)

Page

DEPOSITION OF RON NATHAN BARNESS was taken

on June 8, 2011, commeûcing at 10103 a.m., at the law
ofñces ofFennemore Craig, P.C., 3003 North Cetrtral

Avenùe, Suite 2600, Phoenix, Arizona, before PAMELA J.

MAYER, a Certified Reporter in the State ofA¡izona.

COI.INSEL APPEARINGI
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P,C,

Mr. Stephen P. Brower
3003 North Central Avenùe

Suite 2600

Phoenix, AZ 85012
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RON NATIIAN BARNESS

EXAMINATION BY MR. BROWER

Page

4,

5

6
'7

8

9

10

11

I2
13
\4
15
I6
I1
1B
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

t5

EXHIBITS

Deposition
Exhìbits: Description Page

I Ex Parte Order Enforcing the Coùrt's
Ja¡uary 20, 201I Order Approving the
Distributio¡ ofFunds (3 pages)

2 Tâx ¡etüms (10 pages) 28

3 Copy ofbusiness card (l page)

Page

RON NATIIAN BARNESS,
a witness herein, having been first duly swom by the

Certifled Reporter to speak the truth and nothing but the
truth, was examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION
BY MR. BROWER:

Q. Let's start offby having you state your name

for the record.
A. Ron Nathan Bamess.

Q. What's your address and phone number?
A. 9830 North 79th Place, Scottsdale, Arizon4

85258. And my phone number is 480-617-1611 [sic].
Q. Do you own or rent at that location?
A. I rent.

Q. Who are you renting fiom cunently?
A. A gentleman named Chuck Wassen, W-a-s-s-e-n, I

think.

Q. How much rent do you pay?

A. Approximately $2000 a month.

Q. Do you have a rental agreement?

A. Yes.

Q. When is the last time you paid rent?

A. Last month, for June.

O, Have you prepaid any rent on your lease?
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Mortgages, LTD - Debtor Ron Nathan Barness 6t8t2011

1 (Pages 1 to 4)

602.264.2230602.264.2230 Griffin & Associates
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Mortqages, LTD - Debtor Ron Nathan Barnes s 6/8/2077

2 (Pages 5 to 8)

602.264 -2230

Page:
1 A. No.
2 Q. Did you give a security deposit in con¡ection
3 with your lease?

4 A. Yes.
5 Q. How much?
6 A. Approximately $2000, one month rent.
7 Q. How did you pay rent, meaning fiom what source
8 did you pay?
9 A. Cash.

10 Q. Where did you get the cash from?
11, A. I cashed my paycheck and used that money to pay
72 my rent.
13 Q. Who is your employer?
L4 A. Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.
15 Q. Did Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., give
76 you a paycheck that you cashed and then you paid your
11 rent with that cash?

18 A. Conect.
79 Q. Do you get a paycheck ftom any other company
20 othe¡ than Platinum Comme¡cial Holdings, L.L.C.?
21, A. No.
22 Q. What type ofbusiness does Platinum Commercial
23 Holdings, L.L.C., engage in?
24 A. Commercial ¡eal estate brokerage and management
25 Q. Are you a b¡oker with Platinum Commercial

Page 7

1 garnishment?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. What judgrnent creditor had that gamishment
4 issued and served?

5 A. The last name is Gersh, G-e-r-s-h. They're in
6 Califomia.
7 Q. Gersh, G-e-r-s-h?
I A. Cor¡ect.
9 Q. So the judgment creditor is a M¡. Gersh?
0 A. Correct.
1 Q. Whafs Mr. Gersh's first name?
2 A. Jeffrey.
3 Q. How do you know Mr. Gersh?
4 A. He was an investor ofmine.
5 Q. What did he invest in?
6 A. Multiple shopping centers.
7 Q. Do arry of those come to mind? Can you give me
I any examples?
9 A. I don't remember at this point. It's been many
0 years.
1 Q. How many years, roughly?
2 A. At least three, probably more than that.
3 Q. When did Mr. Gersh initiate a lawsuit against
4 you?
5 A. About a year ago.
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Page 6

1 Holdings, L.L.C.?
2 A. Correct.
3 Q, How long have you had your license with Platinum
4 Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
5 A. Approximately 18 months.
6 Q. Are there any other brokers, associate brokers
7 or otherwise?
B A. No.
9 Q. Are there any other salespersons associated with

10 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
11 A. No.
f2 Q. Does Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., have
13 any other employees other than yourself?
14 A. No.
15 Q. Where does Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.,
16 bank? Where do you get your paychecks drawn offofl
L'l A. U.S. Bank.
18 Q. Are you a signer on Platinum Commercial
19 Holdings, L.L.C.'s bank account with U.S. Bank?
2A A. Yes.
2l Q, Are you ajoint owner ofthe bark account of
22 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., at U.S. Bank?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Have your wages from Platinum Commercial
25 Holdings, L.L.C., been gamished or subject to a cuffent

Page B

1 Q. Where did he sue you?
2 A. Here in Arizona.
3 Q. Was a judgment entered in that lawsuit?
4 A. I believe so.
5 Q. How much of a judgment was entered in that
6 lawsuit? What was the amount?
7 A. I believe it was approximately $800,000.
I Q. That $800,000 judgment, was that a stipulated
9 judgment?
0 A. Yes.
1 Q. Were you represented by counsel in that lawsuit?
2 A. Yes, I was.
3 Q. Who was your counsel?
4 A. Philip Rupprecht.
5 Q. Can you spell that last name?

6 A. R-u-p-p-r-e-c-h-t.
7 Q. When did you enter into the stþlated judgrnent
I in that lawsuit rvith Jeffrey Gersh?
9 A. I believe it was early part of last year. I
0 believe it was February, but I'm not sure.
1 Q. So roughly, you entered into ajudgment in the
2 lawsuit brought against you by Jeffrey Gersh in roughly
3 February of2010?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. When were your wages garnished?

1

1,

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2
2

602.264 .2230 Griffin & As s oci ate s
Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-4    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   

 Desc  Redacted Exhibit A-C    Page 6 of 31



Mortgages, LTD Debt o r Ron Nathan Barnes s 6/8/20rr

3 (Paqes 9 Lo 72)

602.264.2230

Page 9

1 A. At that time, beginning at thaf time, and every
2 month thereafter.
3 Q. Is lr4r. Gersh represented by counsel?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Who is his counsel?
6 A. I don't know.
7 Q. When is the last time you spoke with Jeffrey
I Gersh?
9 A. It was around that time, so a year or more.
0 Q. You haven't had any phone calls with Mr. Gersh
1 for over a year?
2 A. No. Ijust send him a check every month.
3 Q. Okay. We kind ofjumped ahead a little bit.
4 Let's go back and establish some ground rules for our
5 deposition today.
6 You understand you're under oath and have sworn
7 to tell the truth today?
8 A. Yes.
9 Q. For the benefit ofthe court repoder and
0 clarity ofthe record, only one person can speak at a
1 time. is that fair?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Also for the benefit ofihe court reporter and
4 clarity ofthe record, please answer all questions
5 audibly. Is that fair?

1

1
1
1

1

1

1
L
1

1

2

2
2
2
2

2

1 Q. Is that cell phone in your name?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have any other cell phones in your name

or in the name ofany ofyour businesses?

A. No.

Q. Do you have a business line?
A. Thafs - no. Ifs the same number.

Q. Do you have a fax number?
A. Yes. It's the same number, actually.

Q. So your fax number is 480-203-:
A. No. 60- - I'm sorry. 480-607-1611.

Q. And that's your fax number?
A. Correct.

14 Q. What's your date of bi¡th?
1s A. April loth, 1961.
76 Q. A¡d v/hat's your Social Securiry number?
).1 A. 566-47-8501.
18 Q. A moment ago, we spoke about the garnishment of
79 yotuwages. Has tlere been any other gamishments
20 imposed by any other judgment creditors in the last two
27 years?

22 A. No.
23 Q. Have there been any applications for charging
24 orders against you or any ofyour entities?
25 A. There is a charging order against Platinum
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A. Yes.

Q. And if you don't understand a question, let me
know, and l'll rephrase it. And if you answer the
question, I'll assume you understood the question. ls
that farr?

A. Yes.

Q. And, of course, if you need a break at any time,
just let me know.

A. I will.
Q. Tell me your phone number again.
A. 480-607-161 1.

Q. Is that a cell phone?
A. No.

Q. is that your home phone?
A. Yes.

Q. Who's your provider?
A. Qwest.
Q. Do you have a cell phone?
A. Sorry. It's not Qwest. It's - it's Cox.

Q. Do you have a cell phone?
A. I do.

Q. What's that number?
A.480-203-7000.
Q. Who's the provider?
A. Verizon Wireless.
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Commercial Holdings.

Q. Whatjudgment c¡editor obtained that cha¡ging
order?

A. Last name is Spiegel, S-p-i-e-g-eJ. First name

is Ronald.

Q. How do you know Mr. Spiegel?
A. A creditor of mine.

Q. How is he your creditor? Tell me a little bit
more about --

A. I bor¡owed money fiom him for a real estate

transaction several years ago. And he got ajudgment
against me and put a charging order against Platinum
Commercial Holdings.

Q. Tell me a little bit more about the lawsuit
against you by Mr. Spiegel. When, approximately, did he

sue you?
A. Probably approximately, sometime in the last t\,r'o

years. Approximately two years ago or thereabouts.

Q. Wlere did he -
A. Maybe it was a little bit sooner than that. I'm

sorry. Maybe it was -- sometime between a year and a

halfand two years, I believe.

Q. That's when he sued you?
A. Corlect.

Q. Vr'here did M¡. Spiegel initiate the lawsuit
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Mortgages, LTD - Debtor Ron Nathan Barnes s 6/B/2Ar1

4 (Pages 13 to 16)

602.264.2230

Page 13

1 against you?
2 A. Here in Arizona.
3 Q. In Maricopa County?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Andjudgment was rendered in that case.

6 A. Coüect.
7 Q. How much wasjudgment entered for against you in
I connection with the lawsuit brought by Ron Spiegel
9 against you?

10 A. I believe it was approximately 300- or $350,000.
11 Q. What claims did Mr. Spiegel bring against you?
12 A. Breach of contract.
13 Q. Was the $350,000 judgment awarded to Ron Spiegel
I4 against you, was that a stipulatedjudgment?
15 A. I believe so.

16 Q. Did you enter into a settlement agreement with
Ll Mr. Spiegel?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. When did you enter into that stipulated
20 judgment?

2I A. It was probably about a year and a halfago.
22 Q. Did you have counsel in that case?

23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Who was your counsel?
25 A. Philip Rupprecht.

Page

discuss what assets you have available to satisfy the
Court's order entered in the Mortgages Limited bankruptcj
directing you to retum 9112,075.312

A. Yes.

Q. I'm handing you what's marked as Exhibit 1.

(Deposition Exhibit I was marked for
identification.)

BYMR.BROWER:
Q, Do you recognize this document?
A. Yes, I do.

Q. What is this document?
A. It's ar order from the Court t¡at I ¡etum

5112,07 5.31 to ML Manager.

Q. Are you planning on satisfying this order that
you pay this $112,075.31 to ML ManageyL.L.C.?

A. At some point, yes.

Q. How do you propose paying offthat sum?

A. At this time, I have no idea. At this time,
ifs impossible for me to do that.

Q. In the last year, have you --
A. IfI can just elaboratejust one second.

Q. Sure.

A. I believe that ML Manager has more money that's
due to me or will be getting more money thafs due to
me. This is all because of an investment that I had made
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P age L4

1 Q. So the same counsel as in the case brought by
2 the other gentleman?
3 A. Corlect.
4 Q. You haven't brought counsel here today to this
5 deposition. Correct?
6 A. That's correct.
? Q. You were aware tlìat you have the dght to have
I counsel present for this deposition. Coffect?
9 A. Yes, tÌìat's correct.

10 Q. Did you make your counsel aware that this
11 deposition would be taking place?
72 A. No.
13 Q. Do you have cunent counsel?
74 A. When I need help on something, I call Phil
15 Rupprecht.
16 Q. Ifwe need to talk to you after this deposition
11 concludes about anfhing in particular, should we be
18 calling Phil Rupprecht or you?
19 A. No. Please call me directly.
20 Q. Because he's not representing you in connection
21, with this matter. Correct?
22 A. No, he's not.
23 Q. What number should we use if we are calling you?
24 A.480-607-1611.
25 Q. And you understand that we're here today to

Page 16

earlier. So, certainly, ifthat investment is sold and

money is available, that would be applied to this first,
ofcourse.

Q. So will you stipulate on the record right now
that ifthere are additional funds that are due to you
from some investments that you've had with ML Manager,
L.L.C., or Mofgages Limited that those funds would be

ptedged and dedicated to paying offthis $112,075 order
Íiom the Court?

A. Yes.

Q. In the last year, have you transferred, sold, or
otherwise conveyed any rnoney or real p¡operty or assets

to someone else?

A. No.

Q. Have you transferred, sold, or otherwise
conveyed any money or real property or other assets to
any entity in the last year?

A. No.

Q. Do you curently have an ownership interest in
any business?

A. I do have an ownership interest in Platinum
Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.

Q. Wlat is your ownership interest in Platinum
Comrnercial Holdings, L.L.C.?

A. 40 percent.
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Mortgages, LTD - Debtor Ron Nathan Barness 6/8/20L7

5 (Pages I1 Lo 20],

602 .264 .2230

1 Q. W1lo owns the other 60 percent of Platinum
2 Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
3 A. Bonnie Ba¡ness.
4 Q. Could you spell her first name?

5 A. B-o-n-n-i-e.
6 Q. Is that a relative?
'7 A. Ifs my sister.
I Q. When did she acquire her 60 percent interest in
9 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?

1 0 A. At the time that the company was created, which
11 I believe was December of2009 or January of2010.
1,2 Q. What contributions did she make in exchange for
13 her 60 percent interest in Platinum Commercial Holdings,
t4 L.L.C.?
15 A. $140,000.
76 Q. Where was that money deposited?
I1 A. In the U.S. Bank account.

18 Q. How much contributions did you make for your
79 40 percent interest in Platinum Commercial Holdings,
2A L.L.C.2
27 A. I believe it was $50,000.
22 Q. You mentioned earlier that there's a charging
23 order in favor ofRon Spiegel, one ofyourjudgment
24 creditors, against Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.,
25 for your 40 percent interest. Is that correct?

Page L'1 Page 19

1 Q. Are you the manager ofPlatinum Commercial
2 Holdings, L.L.C.?
3 A. Yes, I am.

4 Q. What's the add¡ess for thç business which is

5 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
6 A. 9830 North 79th Placa, SÇottsdale, Arizona,
7 85258.
I Q. What's the phone number for Platinùm Commercial
9 Holdings, L.L.C.?

10 A. 480-607-1611.
11 Q. Does the Bamess Investment Limited Partnership
12 have any ownership interest in any business?

13 A. Not anymore.
14 Q. What do you mea¡ by "not anymore"? Did it
15 formerly have an ownership interest in a business?

\6 A. In various shopping centers, in this investment
71 that I made with Scott Cole [sic]. That's it.
18 Q. What shopping cente¡s did it have an interest
19 in?
20 A. There were numerous. I don't ¡emember the names

2l ofthem anymore,
22 Q. How could we get a list ofthose shopping
23 centeß and other businesses that t¡e Barness Investment
24 Limited Partne$hip had an interest in? Could you
25 provide us with that?

Page 18
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A. Conect.

Q. Has there been any payments made on that
charging order to Ron Spiegel?

A. I pay him $100 a month.

Q. And how is that sum decided?
A, That was part of our settlement.

Q. As pa¡t ofyour settlement, you pay Ron Spiegel

$100 a month. Is that in connection with fi.¡lfillment of
the charging order against Platinum Commercial Holdings
L.L.C.?

A. Yeah, I believe so.

Q. The settlement agreement that you entered into
with Ron Spiegel, does that relate to you personally, or
does it also relate to Barness Investment Limited
Partnership?

A. I believe it's me personally and Bamess
Investment Limited Partnership.

Q. So Ron Spiegel obtained ajr¡dgment against both
you and the Bamess Investment Limited Partnership.

Correct?
A. I believe so, yes.

Q. Besides your ownership interest in Platinum
Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., what other entities do you
have an interest in?

A. None,

Paqe 20

1 A. I probably could do that ifI sit down and think
2 about it.
3 Q, Do you have an accountant?
4 A. ldo.
5 Q. Who's your accountant?
6 A. His name is Scott Krivis, K-r-i-v-i-s.
7 Q. How long has he been your accountant?
I A. I would say nearly 30 years.

9 Q. Is he also your accountant for your entities,
10 your businesses?
11 A. For my business, Platinum Commercial Holdings?
1,2 Is tlìat what you're asking me?

13 Q. Q.Iodded head.)
14 A. Yes.
15 Q. Is he also the accountant for the Barness

16 InvestmentLimitedPartnership?
L1 A. I don't think we do any'thing with that anymore,
18 so --
19 Q. Was he -
20 A. He was, yeah.

2I Q. Tell me about your bank accounts a¡d checking
22 accounts, certificates ofdeposits, or other depository
23 accounts held by you or for you in t¡e last yea¡.
24 A. I just have that -- two bank accounts at Bank of
25 America, one in my pe$onal name -- actually, it's in the
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name ofour trust, my wife and myselfs trust, and the
othe¡ one is in the name ofBamess Investment Limited
Partnership.

Q. Do you have any other bank accounts or checking
accounts, certificates ofdeposit, or other depository
accounts in any othel institution other t¡an Bank of
America?

A. No.

Q. Tell me a tittle bit more about the trust that
you mentioned. What's the name of your trust?

A. I don't know what it's called, and I don't think
it exists anymore. It was something to the effect of Ron
and Daron Bamess Living Trust. We created it many yeal
ago. Ifs been dissolved.

Q. When was it dissolved?
A. I think probably at least a year ago.

Q. Who was the settler?

À. Wllat is that?

Q. Who created the trust?
A. My wife and myself.

Q. Who fi.rnded the trust?
A. It wasn't funded. It just was the things

that -- the assets we had were held in the name ofthe
tlust.

Q. Okay. So it was your assets that were

P age 27
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Paqe 23

believe the title on the acÇount is the trust, I think
that's what it is, just for purposes ofclarification.
It doesn't have anyt¡ing in it, but it's - I think
that's the name ofthe account.

Q. Do you have any ot¡er trusts or do you have any

other connection, whether as a trustee or a settler,
creator, beneficiary, to any other trust other t¡an this
revocable trust ofyour wife's and yourself?

A. No. And, like I said, I don't think I even have

t¡at revocabls trust anymore.

Q. And how was that revocable trust dissolved? I
think you used the word "dissolved" befo¡e. How was tha
dissolved?

A. I don't recall, but I think I remember getting

some document to sign that dissolved it fiom my lawyer.

But it was quite a while ago, so I don't remember

exactly. I'm speculating. I'm sorry.

Q. What lavTer gave you -- would have given you

that document? What lawyer were you working with?
A. Philip Rupprecht.

Q. How are you currently paying your bills?
A. Either though my - with my salary that I get

or with credit cards.

Q. What is your salary?

A. Approximately $7,000 a month.
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Page 22

1 transferred into the trust?
2 A. Cor¡ect.
3 Q. Was the trust a revocable trust?
4 A. A revocable?
5 Q. Yeah.
6 A. Yes.
7 Q. Did anyone other than your wife and yourself
I transfer money or property into that trust?
9 A. No.

10 Q. And that revocable trust doesn't currently own
11 any property?
L2 A. Nothing.
13 Q. That revocable trust doesn't own any stock
74 curently?
15 A. No.
16 Q. Does your revocable trust own ary personal

1'7 property or real propefy or insurance policies?
18 A. No.
19 Q. You mentioned a bank account. Does your
20 revocable trust curentþ have a bank account?
2I A. No.
22 IfI can,justto clarifl', I think I had
23 rnentioned earlier, the account that I have at Bank of
24 America, there are two accounts. One is in the name of
25 the Bamess Investment Company, and the other one is, I

Paqe 24

1 Q. How muçh ofthat $7,000 a month goes to your
2 judgment creditor as part ofthe gamishment?

3 A. I believe it's $1250.
4 Q. Are your wages based on hours worked?
5 A. No. It's a salary.

6 Q. How many hours do you work on average pe¡ month
7 in çonnection with your employment through Platinum
B Commercial Holdings?
9 A. Fult time, so what is that? Like 160 hours a

10 month.
11 Q. You mentioned that you were also paying bills
12 through credit cards. Which credit cards?

13 A. I have credit cards with Chase and with Bank of
14 Amedca.
15 Q. Any other credit cards?

76 A. No.
11 Q. Do you have an American Express credit card?

18 A. No.
19 Q. Did you have an American Express c¡edit card?

20 A. Yes.
27 Q. Did you close that credit ca¡d?

22 A. Yes.
23 Q. Let's talk about your c¡edit card with Chase.

24 Is that credit card in your name?

25 A. Yes.
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Page 25

1 Q. What's the credit limit?
2 A- I have several cards. The combined limit is
3 roughly $180,000.
4 Q. How many cards do you have with Chase?
5 A. Six.
6 Q. Are each ofthose cards in your name?
7 A. Mine and my wife.
8 Q. Are any ofthese cards solely in your wife's
9 name?
0 A. I don't think so.
1 Q. Are any ofthe six cards -- credit cards that
2 you have through Chase solely in your name?
3 A. I don't think so.
4 Q. What's the name of your wife?
5 A. Daron, D-a-r-o-n. Same last name.
6 Q. So Bamess, B-a-r-n-e-s-s?
7 A. Correct.
I Q. Does Daron currently have any interest in any
9 businesses?
0 A. She owns half of my interest in Platinum
1 Commercial Holdings.
2 Q. Does she have any other interest in any other
3 businesses?
4 A. No.
5 Q. Does Daron, your wife, have any trusts?

1

1

1

1
1
1
1
1
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2
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2

2
2
2

Page 2'7

1 Q. Does your wife, Daron Bamess, have aay other
2 source of income other than through your salary with
3 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
4 A. No, she doesn't.
5 Q, Do you have any other source of income to pay
6 your bills other thaü through your credit cards with
7 Chase and Bank ofAmerica or your salary with Platinum
B Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
9 A. No.

10 Q. Roughly, what are your bills on an average each

11 month?
72 A. Roughly 10,000 - 10- to S12,000 a month.
13 Q. So cunently, your income that you're eaming
74 each month is not sufficient to pay your cunent
15 obligations?
76 A. Thafs cor¡ect.
11 Q. How long has that been the case? Has that been

18 the case for awhile now?
19 A. I'd say approximately a year now.
20 Q. Approximately how long have your liabilities,
2l including liabilities on things like contacts and

22 guarunties or lawsuits, judgments, things like that, in
23 the aggregate, exceeded your assets available to pay
24 those liabilities?
25 A. I would say approximately, maybe it's been two

Page 26
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A. No.

Q. And when I'm asking about businesses, I am

including, but maybe I need to be more specific, I'm
including not only corporations but also limited
liabilþ companies and limited partnerships and general

partnerships and all other rypes ofentities.
With that said, do you have -- you or Daron have

any other interest in any ofthose type of entities or
businesses other than Platinum Commercial Holdings,
L.L.C.?

A. No.

Q. You mentioned that ofyour six Chase credit
cards, you have a credit limit of-- in the aggregate of
$180,000. Correct?

A. Conect.

Q. How much ofthat credit limit has been used?

A. As of this moment, approximately $20,000.

Q. Roughly, on average, how -- how much credit from
these Chase credit cards are you using per month? Is

this balance increasing each month?
A. Yes.

Q. By about how much?
A. Approximately 5- to $7,000 a month.

Q. Is that increasing to pay your bills?
A. Yes.

Page 28

y9ars now.

Q. So it's fair to say from the beginning - let's

say January of2009, it's likely that your liabilities
exceeded your assets that you had available to pay?

A. Correct,

Q. How long have you been insolvent?

A. I believe it's becn about two years nor¡r'.

Q, So you've been insolvent from - is it fair to
say you've been insolvent ftom approximately Ja¡uary 200!

until the present?

A. Fair to say that for sure.

Q. Have you filed taxes for 2010?

A. Yes. I gave you a copy.

Q. And I didjust receive this today. Let's mark

this as an exhibit.
A. Those are actually the last tkee years of øx

returns,just so --
(Deposition Exhibit 2 was marked for
identification.)

BY MR. BROWER:

Q. So this Exhibit 2 that you handed me today are

the last three yea¡s oftax returns for you arìd your

wife, Coffect?
A. And for Bamess Investmçnt Company.

Q. And for Barness Investment Company?
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Paqe 29

1 A¡e there any othe¡ taxes that you fìled for any
2 other entity that you were connected with in the last
3 three years?

4 A. In the last three years, yes.

5 Q. What entities?
6 A. There's a hundred ofthem. None ofthem are

7 active anymore.
I Q. Did you fìle taxes for any ofthose entities
9 in - for the year of20l02

10 A. No.
11 Q. Did you file taxes for any ofthose entities for
12 the tax year of2009?
13 A. 2009? That's probable.
I4 Q. This Exhibit 2, does it include all ofthe K-l s,

15 1099s, 1098s, and other tax forms that you would have

76 received for these tax years?

71 A. It doesn't. Ijust copied the first couple of
1 I pages of each return.
19 Q. So Exhibit 2 is kind of a summary of the ta"\
20 returns that you filed in 2008, 2009, 2010, but it
21, doesn't include all your K-1s or other type ofdocuments?
22 A. Correct.
23 Q. Do you have complete sets ofyour tax returns
24 for those years?

25 A. I don't know exactly what I have. Iknowlhave

Paqe 31

1 Q. How is Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.,
2 generating money to deposit money into their bank
3 account? How is it generating revenue?
4 A. I manage some properties, and I do some leasing

5 on some properties, so I eam property management fees

6 and some leasing commissions.
7 Q. Roughly how many properties?

I A. Five.
9 Q. So this property management and leasing is for

10 commercialproperties?
11 A. Yes.
12 Q. Any residential?
13 A. No.
14 Q. If there's only five properties, wouldyou mind
15 telling me which ofthe properties they are?

16 A. Sure. There's a shopping center at Seventh
L7 Sheet and Bell. Is that okay ifl just give you sort of
18 the coordinates?
19 Q. \Vhat comer?
20 A. That's the south -- I'm sorry, the northeast
27 comer. lt's actually east ofthe northeast comer.
22 83rd Avenue a¡d Thomas. That's the northwest
23 comer.
24 Alma School and University. That's the
25 southeast comer.

Page 30

1 the complete sets for - well, for the returns that I've
2 made copies of,I have the complete retum. Ijust
3 didn't make copies ofall the pages.

4 Q. Would you¡ accountant, Scott Krivas,
5 K-r-i-v-a-s --
6 A. I-s. K-r-i-v-i-s.
7 Q. Krivis. Would he have your tax retums for
8 2008,2009,2010, complete sets ofthose?
9 A. I believe so.

10 Q. Do we have you¡ permission to get your tax
11 retums fiom your accountant, Scott Krivis, for those

12 yeas,2008,2009, 2010?

13 A. Yes.
74 Q, Does your company Platinum Commercial Holdings,
15 L.L.C., have any other bank accounts except those bank
I6 accounts with U.S. Bank?
71 A. It'sjust one bank account with U.S. Bank, yes.

1 B The answer -- that's the only bank account I have.

19 Q. Do you know approximately what the balance is in
20 t¡at ba¡k account?
27 A. Approximately $3,000.
22 Q, You mentioned earlier that you're a designated

23 broker and that - I assume that means that you engage in
24 tlle business ofreal estate. Corlect?
25 A, Correct.

Paqe 32

1 University and Extension. That's the soùthwest
2 comer.
3 And Broadway and Ironwood, the southeast comer.
4 Q. Forthe property management and leasing work
5 that you do for these shopping centeß at these locations
6 that youjust identified, do you have contracts with the,
? I guess, owner ofthose shopping centers?

B A. Yes.
9 Q. Are you a party to those contracts?

10 A. I sign it as the property -- as the manager,

11 yes.

72 Q. You sign it as the manager ofthe -- of Platinum
13 Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.?
74 A. Correct.
15 Q. Are you also a party personally to any ofthose
76 contacts?
\'7 A. I don't understand what you're asking.
18 Q. Is Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., the
19 only party to that contlact other than the --
20 A. The owner?
27 Q. -- owner?
22 A. Yes.
23 Q. Is Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C.,
24 registered with the Department ofRea[ Estate as a real
25 estate entiw?
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Page 33

1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you or any ofyour entities, including your
3 limited parhership or revocable trust or your wife, have
4 any safe deposit boxes?
5 A. No.
6 Q. Let's go back to discussing the revenue to
7 Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C. Does Platinum
I Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., have any other source of
9 income or revenue other than property management and

10 leasing for the hve shopping centers that you
11 identified?
12 A. No.
13 Q. Do you or your wife or your limited partnership

74 have any source ofincome or revenue other than what
15 we've spoken about earlier?
76 A. No.
L'1 Q. Do you or your limited partnership, the Bamess
18 Invesûnent Limited Partnership, or your revocable trust
19 or Platinum Comnercial Holdings, L.L.C., own any real
20 property?
21 A. No.
22 Q. Or any partial interest in real property?
23 A. Only the remaining piece that I have, my Cole
24 inveshnent.
25 Q. When you say the Cole investment, dre Mortgages

Page 35

1 Q. When does your lease expire on your 2008
2 Me¡cedes E-Class?
3 A. I believe ifs 2013.
4 Q. When is the last time you made a payment on your
5 lease ofthe 2008 Mercedes E-Class?
6 A. A couple days ago.

7 Q. Have you made the lease payment on your 2008
I Mercedes E-Class for June of2011, for this month?
9 A. Yes.

10 Q. Have you paid ahead any other months?
11 A. No.
1-2 Q. Do you have any other vehicles other than this
13 2008 Mercedes E-Class?
1,4 A. No.
15 Q. Vy'hat does your wife drive?
1-6 A. A 2007 Mercedes. I'm not sure what the model
I'7 is.
18 Q. ls that 2007 Mercedes leased?

19 A. Yes.
2A Q. Who is it leased from?
21, A. Mercedes-Benz.
22 Q. Vy'hafs the lease payment?
23 A. Ifs also approximately $300 a month. S314, I
24 believe it is.

25 Q. When did the lease start?

Page 34

Limited notes and ass¡gn- -- interesl --
A. Vy'hatever that is.

Q. But no other investments in real estate?

A. No.

Q. Do you or your wife or your limited partnership,

the Bamess Investment Limited Partnership, or revocable

trust or Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., have any

ownership interest in stocks, bonds, certificates of
deposit, or similar instruments?

A. No.

Q. What do you drive?
A. 2008 Me¡cedes, I think it's an E-Class.

Q. Do you own that vehicle?

A. No.

Q. Who owns that?
A. I believe it's Mercedes-Benz, MB Financial, or

whatever they are.

Q. Are you leasing that vehicle?
A. Yes.

Q. What's the current leasing - v,'hat's your

cu[lent lease say? whafs the payment?

A. Approximately $300 a month. $311, Ibelieve it
is.

Q. How long have you been leasing that vehicle?

A. Since 2008.
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Page 36

). A. 2007.
2 Q. When does that lease expire?
3 A. I believe August of2012.
4 Q. Has there been any extra payments where you've

5 paid ahead on the lease ofthe 2007 Mercedes that your
6 wife drives?
7 A. No.
B Q. So between the lease payments, the 2008 Mercedes

9 and the 2007 Mercedes t}rat you and your wife drive
1 0 respectively, how do you make tlose payments? Is that
11 through your salary?
12 A. Yes.
13 Q. Have you ever made those payments through credit

t4 card?
15 A. I don't think so.

16 Q. Do you own a computer?
I'7 A. Yes.

18 Q. How many computers?
79 A. One.

20 Q. Do you own a fax machine?
2L A. Yes.
22 Q. How many fax machines?
23 A. One.
24 Q. Do you have or possess any ownership interest in
25 any boats, motorcycles, or recreational vehicles or the
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Page 37

1 like?
2 A. No.
3 Q. Does your wife or your limited partnership or
4 your company Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., or
5 your revocable trust possess any ownership interest in
6 any boats, motorcycles, recreational vehicles, or the
7 like?
I A. No.
9 Q. Does anyone owe you money?

10 A. No.
11 Q. Does anyone or any entity or¡',e your limited
12 partnerchip or your revocable trust or your wife o¡ --
13 A. Nobody owes us anything.
14 Q. Okay. And that's true of Platinum Commercial
15 Holdings, L.L.C.? Does anyone owe Platinum Commercial
16 Holdings, L.L.C., any money?
11 A. No.
1B Q. On the property management and leasing
19 affangements and contracts that Platinum Comme¡cial
2A Holdings, L.L.C., has with thc owne¡s of the five
2I shopping centers that you identified earlier, has it been

22 paid in full up to date on those?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Ofthose - let's jump back to those five
25 shopping centers that you identifìed earlier. Do they

Page 39

1 A. Okay.
2 Q. We have a financial interest in you making
3 money, and we're certainly not going to do things that
4 would inteÍupt that.
5 A. Okay. Because these people a¡e all -- they've
6 all given me - they know my situation, and they're
7 sticking with me, but, you know, they don't need to --
I they don't need to do that, and ifI start üeating
9 problems for them, documentation production, you know,

10 they'll just putl the pl4 on m€, so that will be not a
11 good situation. But --
1-2 Q. I understand. And, ftankly, to tell you where
13 I'm going with this, I'm trying to find out if any of
74 these are relatives or --
15 A. None of them.
76 Q. Okay.
71 A. None ofthem are relatives.
18 Q. Would you mind -
19 A. I'll give you thek names. Ijust wanted to
20 ask.
2I But, an).way, so Donny Osmond, the two
22 properties. The propeÉy at Alma School and University
23 is a person named Corey Udkoff, U-d-k-o-f-f. The
24 property at University and Extension is a person named
25 Erin - it's actually two sisters named Erin and Lauren

Page 38

all have a common owne¡?
A. No.

Q. They have different owners?
A. Two ofthem are owned by one -- by the same

person, and the otÌìer three are separately owned.

Q. Can you ìdentifl which two are owned by the same

person?

A. The one at Seventh Street and Bell and the one

at 83rd and Thomas.

Q. Who owns those two shopping centerc?
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11 A. Donny Osmond.
).2 Q. The Donny Osmond?
13 A. Yes.
14 Q. Who owns the other thee shopping centers?

15 A. I have to ask you a question, or ax least make a

16 statement here. I am totally dependent on these people
71 for my living at this point. Okay? If -ifyougo
18 start asking them questions and involving them in things,
19 they're going to pull the plug on me, which is going to
20 kill me. So I'm happy to answer your question, but I
2I need to know that you're not going to go and bother these

22 people for an'.thing about me, because then that will be

23 the end ofme, you know.
24 Q. In response to that, we have every interest in
25 you making money.

Page 40

1 Stiegler. And lhe property at -
2 Q. Stiegler. Can you spell Stiegler?
3 A. S-t-i-e-g-l-e-r.
4 And the property at Broadway and Ironwood is a

5 person named Marty Olejarczyk, which I believe is
6 Ol-e-j-a-r-c-z-y-k.
7 None ofthem are related to me in any way,
I shape, or form.
9 Q. And none ofthese people owe you money
0 personally. Conect?
1 A. No.
2 Q. Are there any promissory notes where you're the
3 holder of- even ifthe promissory note seems worthless
4 at this point, where you're the holder ofthat promissory
5 note or, you know, your limited partnership or your wife
6 or your business?
'l A. \{here people owe me money? No.
I Q. Do you currently o.,ve any person or entity any

9 money?
0 A. Yeah. A lot. I mean, probably close to
1 $100 million, between, you know, lenders and various
2 creditors.
3 Q. A¡d some ofthose creditors have reduced the
4 amount that you owe to judgment, but it looks as though
5 some have not. Correct?
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A. That's corect.

Q. Of the ones that have not, ühat are the more

significant sums that you owe?

A. I think they're all moving them towards getting
judgments, or whatever. It's just moving at the pace

that it moves, you know. I'm not even, you know,
defending anything. But, you know, the cumulative effect
ofwhatever has been reduced to judgments and whafs
coming, I think ifs around $100 million.

Q. It appears as though your assets are faftly
minimal. Wlere would you estimate your total net worth
to be curently?

A. Zero-

Q. Zero?
A. It's negative. It's a negative -- I mean, I

havejudgments, so I assume these are liabilities. I
mean, I've --

Q. Okay. So putting the liabilities aside -
A. I have no assets.

Q, You have no assets.

A. I have my interest in my business, \¡',hich is at

this point still not worth anything.

Q. Some people in your situation would file for
bankruptcy. Have you consjdered that?

A. I've considered it. I consider it every day of

Page 43

Q. And your anangement with those credit ca¡ds

with Chase and Bank ofAmerica, where you have this
credit limit, I think that you told me earlier was --
with Chase, at least, was 180,000. Correct?

A. I think cumulative, it's about $ 180,000.

Q. How many credit cards do you have with Bank of
America?

A. Two.

Q. Two? And what's the credit limit between those

two?
A. I think those two cards, the limit is about

$30,000.

Q. And what's the cuuent balance, roughly, on

those cards?

A. Approximately $15,000.

Q. Do your Bank ofAmerica or Chase cards, credit
cards, allow you to get a cash advance?

A. Well, balance transfers is what I use. I don't
get cash advance, but I use thei¡ balance transfer checks

to pay expenses.

Q. So they give you a certain amount of balance

transfer checks, both * both sets of cards, both Chase

and Ba¡k of America do?

A. Yes.

Q. Are you limited on how many ofthose balance
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Paqe 42

1 my life.
2 Q. Why have you not yet done that?
3 A. I'm trying to hold on to some level of
4 respectability. It is my intention to pay people back at
5 some point in time.
6 And I should state, I guess, just for the
? record, for this conve¡sation, I didn't take that
I $112,000, you knor¡,,, thinking that I owed it to you. You
9 know, I didn't know that t¡ere was a¡ order -- Ijust

10 thought it was money I got from my investment and I paid

1 1 off my credit cards. And by the time I got communication
12 f¡om you or ÍÌom the Court, I had al¡eady - I'd already
13 paid - I'd paid offmy credit ca¡ds. So it wasn't like
14 I was totally neglecting or ignoring. Thafs notthe
15 type ofperson I am. But by the time I had paid it out,
16 it was gone, and I couldn't you know, get it back.
7'7 Q. And to follow up on that point, the credit cards

18 that you did pay were some credit cards with Chase.

19 Conect?
20 A. Yes.
2I Q. And some credit cards with Bank of Äme¡ica.
22 Correct?
23 A. Correct.
24 Q. Any other credit cards?

25 A. I don't think so.

Page 44

transfer checks you write?
A. To the limit of my card.

Q. To the limit of your card?

In connection with the order that you retum
this money, which, as you've told me, the $112,075.31
that you've been ordered to return rryas actually used to
pay down the Bank of America c¡edit cards and Chase

credit cards, in coruìection with that order that you

rehrrn that, have you considered doing a balance transfer

to pay some or all ofthat?
A. I have not. I need that money to live.

Q. And to follow up on thal, I think youjust
answered i! but the reason why you haven't considered it
is because you need that money to live on. Corfect?

A. That's corlect.

Q. Lefs go back a little bit about - and talk a

little bit more about the garnishment against you
cuüently that was in connection with thejudgment
entered in favor of --

A. Gersh.

Q. - Gersh. You mentioned that Ge¡sh was an

investor with you?

A. Coffect.

Q. What did he invest in?

A. In multiple shopping centers.
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Q. How didyou know him? How did he come to be

introduced to you to start investing?
A. Like most of my previous investoß, I'd knov,,n

him for many, many years.

Q. But how? How did you first meet him? I mean,

were you fratemity brothers? Were you --
A. I worked fo¡ him probably 25 years ago.

Q. In what capacity?
A. He's a lawyer, and I was a gofer in his offtce.

You know, gofer, like an enand boy kind ofthing.

Q. What rype of law does he practice?

A. I think it's just general litigation.

Q. Does he practice in estate planning?

A. I don't think so.

Q. Does he practice in asset protection?

A. Not that I'm aware of.

Q. Where is he licensed?
A. I know he's licensed in California. I don't

know if he's licensed other places.

Q. So 25 years ago, when you worked for him or with
him, you were doing so in his office in California?

A. Corect.
Q. How did -
A. Probably more than that. So itwas probably

like 30 years ago, maybe.

Page 41

1 A. I went on an interuiew when I was in college.

2 Q. Was Mr. Gersh a family friend before things went
3 south in the real estate market?
4 A. He was a friend of mine. I considered him a
5 friend of mine.
6 Q. Are you still currently friends?
7 A. I haven't really been in touch with him. He did
8 sue me, but --
9 Q. Do you or your wife or your businesses or

10 limited partnership, trust, have any cashier's checks,

11 money orders, traveler's checks held for them or on thei¡
72 behalf currentþ that are not cashed?

13 A. I'm sorry. Can you ask me that again?

1,4 Q. When cashier's checks a¡e issued, there's kind
1 5 of this limbo period where that money is not in an

16 account in any institution, and that's - what I'm asking
11 about is are there any cashier's checks, money orders,
18 traveler's checks, or the like that are in that limbo
19 state?

20 A. Not at all.
27 Q. When you filed your 20 10 taxes, did you get a

22 tax retum?
23 A. Did I prepare a tax reh.lrn?

24 Q. I'm sorry. Did you get money back from the

25 l.R.S.?

Page 4 6

1 Q. And how is it that you stayed in touch with him
2 over the last 30 years?

3 A. When I moved out here, I started putting
4 investments together, and I made contact with him to see

5 ifhe was inte¡ested. And he was, and started investing
6 with me.
? Q. When was that, roughly, that you made contact
I with him again?
9 A. 1994.

10 Q. So you worked for Mr. Gersh roughly in the early
11 '80s.
t2 A. I think the midr8os.
13 Q. Mid-'80s. And then you moved out to Arizona,
L 4 and about ten years later, you contacted him to invest
15 with you?
76 A. I think I stayed in touch with him, you know,
L'l while I was there. I mean, I was in business in
18 Califo¡nia before I came here. But he didn't invest with
19 me before I moved out here. I didn't dothat. I dicln't
20 put investments together.
2l Q. Is Mr. Cersh in arly way related to you or your
22 wife?
23 A. No.
24 Q. How did you frst get your job with Mr. Gersh?

25 Who introduced you to him?
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1 A. No. I hacln't paid any money in. I have a huge

2 loss carryforward, so I don't think I'll be paying ta,xes

3 for a long time.
4 Q. Do you have to pay self-employment taxes?

5 A. No.
6 Q. So you got no money back, but you haven't paid
7 any money in at all?
I A. That's correct.
9 Q. And you didn't receive a retum based on any

10 type of credits, like the various credits that you get

11 for --
L2 A. I think I got a $100 check. That's kind of-
13 ifs in my mind that I got something fiom the I.R.S. for
14 $100. I don't even know exactly what it was.

15 Q. Do you or your business or your wife have -
16 currently involved in any deals in which you anticipate

L'7 receiving any income, like, for instance, deals in escrow

18 or accounts receivables?
19 A. No.
20 Q. Do you have any accounts receivables?
27 A. No.
22 Q. I think you mentioned tlat you were -- you're
23 cuûently a party to a lawsuit.
24 A. Multiple.
25 Q. Multiple lawsuits. Any lawsuits outside of
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I Attzona?
2 A. I don't think so.

3 Q. Is your wife a party to any lawsuit?
4 A. All of them.
5 Q. Is your limited partnership, the Barness
6 lnvesÍ¡ent Limited Partnership, a paxty to any lawsuits?
'7 A. I think all of them or most of them.
I Q. Do you or your wife have a pension?

9 A. No.
0 Q. Do you or your wife have any IRAs or retirement
1 or 401(k) plans?
2 A. No.
3 Q. Have you contributed to any such plans or 529
4 plans, educational plans, or any ofthe -- any similar
5 tax type ofplans in the last two years?

6 A. No.
7 Q. Do you have any accident, health, or life
I insurance policies?
9 A. I have a term life insurance policy.
0 Q. Who is that through?
1 A. Northwestem Mutual.
2 Q. You said it was a term life insurance policy?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Is there a cash surender value to it?
5 A No-
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1 passports and birth certificates in your metal lockbox?
2 A. No.
3 Q. And that's located in your home?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Where in your home?
6 A. In my office.
7 Q. Do you or your wife or your limited partnership
8 or company own any gold or silver or precious or
9 semi-preciousstones?
0 A. No.
1 Q. Other than the gold *
2 A. The wedding ring that my wife has.

3 Q. Have you given any gifts valued at over $500 in
4 the last year?

5 A. No.
6 Q. Do you have any dependents living with you?

7 A. No.
I Q. Do you own any musical insfruments?
9 A. We have -- I have a trumpet and a piano.
0 Q. What type oftrumpet do you own?
1 A. I don't know.
2 Q. Is it a rare, classical, antique trumpet?
3 A. I played it when I was ten years old, so ifs
4 pretty old. But thafs it.
5 Q. Tell me about your piano.
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1 Q. Does your wife have a life insurance policy?
2 A. No.
3 Q. Do you own any jewelry, such as Rolex watches or
4 the like?
5 A. No.
6 Q. Does your wife own any jewelry?
1 A. Her wedding ring. And some other, you know,
I costume jewelry, things like that. Nothing much ofvalue
9 other than her v,,edding ring.

10 Q. Do you have a safe in your home?
11 A. No.
12 I have like a little metal lockbox that I keep

13 our important documents in. I don't think it's a safe,

74 but ifs a lockbox.
15 Q. It's tike a fireproofbox?
1,6 A. Like a fireproofbox, yes.

1'7 Q. And you mentioned that there are important
18 documents in that fireproofbox?
19 A. Correct.
20 Q. Other than birth certificates and passports --
2I A. That's exactly whals in there.

22 Q. Are there any other documents in there otlìer
23 than those?
24 A. No.
25 O. Is there -- is there anvt¡ins else other than

Paqe 52

1 A. It's not a rare or antique, It's just a pia¡o
2 that we have in our house.

3 Q. When did you purchase the piano?

4 A. Probably 15 years ago.

5 Q. What type of piano is it?
6 A. I have no idea.

7 Q. Do you have any domestic animals?
8 A. A dog.
9 Q. Any others?

10 A. No.
11 Q. Do you own any book collections o¡ ra¡e books?
72 A. No.
13 Q. You mentioned you own a computer. Doyou havt

74 any other ofhce equipment besides your computer and fa)

15 machine?
16 A. My fax is like an all-in-one, so it does copying
1'7 and scanning, all that kind of stuff.
18 Q. Where is that located?
\9 A. It's in my office.
20 Q. Home office?
2I A. Yes.
22 Q. Do you run your business out ofyour home?

23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Do you own any power tools or hand tools?
25 A. I have a drill.
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Q. Any others?
A. A¡d I have hand tools, like a hammer and

screwdrivers. Is that what you're asking me? Imean,I
have a hammer, screwdrivers, wrenches.

Q. Do you own anything larger, like a table saw?

A. No.

Q. Do you own any guns or weapons of any kind?
A. No.

Q. Someone had told me that you have a baseball

card collection. Is that correct?
A. I used to, yeah.

Q. Tell me abouL that. Whal was in your
collection?

A. It wasn't a large collection, but it was -
there were some very nice ca¡ds in it. A¡d I sold those

about, I want to say maybe three years ago.

Q. What cards were in it?
There's one ca¡d in particular I was told that I

can't remember the name of the player,
A. There was an Honus Wagner card. That was

probably the most valuable ofthe ones. And some

other -- there was a Shoeless Joe Jackson. It's been a

while now since -- a guy named - player named Eddie
Plank. It was a rare card -- is a rare card. And then
just some other, what we would call Hall of Famers, like

Page 55

paintings.

Q. You and your wife?
A. Yes.

Q. Those three or four paintings that you and your

wife owned, what was the approximate value ofthose?

A. I believe it v,,as around 200- or $250,000.

Q. Do you still own those paintings?

A. No.

Q. W1ìat happened to those paintings?

A. Vy'e sold them at an auction.

Q. Approximately how long ago did you sell the

paintings that you owned?
A. Approx¡mately h{o years ago.

Q. Do you know approximately the month, roughly?

A. I want to say it was around September ofmaybe,

say - September 2009, maybe, or thereabouts. Or 2008, I
think, actually.

Q. Do you know which auction house you used to

auction offthe paintings, sculptures, aft?

A. I can't remember the name. Butavery
well-known auction house.

Q. Would you have in your records somewhere the

name ofthe auction houses that you used?

A. I might.

Q. Can you get -
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1 Sandy Koufax, Wiìlie Mays, Mickey Mantle,
2 Q. Do you know approximately the month and year

3 that you sold those cards?

4 A. I want to say it was three years ago, and it \üas

5 probably in March or April.
6 Q. So in the spring of2008, you sold these
7 baseball cards?
I A. I believe so.

9 Q. And you don't currentþ have any baseball cards?

0 A. No.
1 Q. Who did you sell these baseball ca¡ds to?

2 A. I put them up for an auction.
3 Q. Who did you auction them with?
4 A. I can't remember the name arymore, But it was a

5 well-known, reputable place.

6 Q. Do you have any other type ofcollections?
7 A. No.
I Q. Or have you had any other type of collections
9 other than baseball card collections in the last four
0 years?
1 A. No.
2 Q. Do you currentþ ovm or have owned in the last

3 four years any art, such as paintings, sculptures,

4 et celera?
5 A. We owned a few nieces of a¡t. Tbree or four
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1 A. If it comes into my head while we're talking,
2 Ill tell you. But, yeah, I can dig that up for you.

3 Q. Do you or your wife have a golfcart or any

4 other golfequipment?
5 A, We have some golf clubs.

6 Q. You have -- you personally own some golfclubs?
7 A. Yes. And my wife does too.

I Q. Do you or your wife or your limited partneßhip

9 or your company own any timeshare interests or similar

10 type ofint€rests in vacation homes or the like?

11 A. No. Not anymore.
12 Q. When did you sell your timeshare interest?

13 A. It was actually a vacation home. It'¡r'as

74 fo¡eclosed on.
15 Q. Wllere was that located?

16 A. Flagstaff.
l'1 Q. When was it foreclosed on?

1B A. I want to say it was last - like March of 2010.

19 Q. Who foreclosed on it? Do you remember the bank?

20 A. MidFi¡st Bank.

21 Q. Tell me about your membership in the Forest

22 Highlands Golf Club.
23 A. Thafs where my second -- my vacatíon home was

24 located, was at a development called Forest Highlands.

25 So part ofthe home ownership included a golf
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membership. And that was foreclosed on, as I said.

Q. A¡d there were monthly dues owed in connection

with that golf club membership?

A. There were, yes.

Q. How much did it cost initially to get that

membership?
A, I don't remember. It was paft ofbuying a house

there, so I can't remember what the -- what portion of it
was considered for the golf and the - for the real

estate. I don't remembe¡.

Q. And did you have an equity membership in that
golfclub?

A. You know, I don't know if that \¡',as - how they

classihed that. Ijust know that by owning the house, I
also owned the membership. But I couldn't sell the

membership, you know, and keep the house kind ofthing.

Q. You also had a golf club membership in Desert

Mountain?
A. Correct.

Q. Do you still have a golf club membership in
Desert Mountain?

A. That was foreclosed on. Ialso--itwasthe
same kind ofthing. I owned a lot in Desert Mountain,
and it came with - part of it was having a golfclub
membership. And tlat was fo¡eclosed on, also by MidFirs
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Two.
What type of bikes are they'?

I think they're called Trek bikes. They're
17 years old.

Q. What type ofbooks do you have in storage?
A. Nothing ofsignificance. Just different books

about a variety of subj ects .

Q. How large is the storage unit \ryhere you have

this?
A. I would say it's like five feet by ten feet.

Q. Is it an air-conditioned storage unit?
A. No.

Q. Besides the fumiture and bikes and books that
you just mentioned, do you have anything else in
storage?

A. No.

Q. Where is the storage unit located?
A. It's in Scottsdale.

Q. What's the crossroads?
A. Mountain View and 92nd Street.

Q. What's the name of the storage unit? I mean,

what's the name ofthe storage unit company?
A. I think it's called Storage West.

Q. Do you own the contents of the storage unit at

Mountain View and 92nd that you were referring to?
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1 Bank.
2 Q. Did you receive any type of refund of any type
3 ofdeposits that you made in connection with your
4 memberships with Forest Highlands or Desert Mountain?
5 A. No.
6 Q. Do you have any other or did you have any other
? club memberships other than these two?
I A. No.
9 Q. Did you have any membership in any aviation

10 clubs or yacht clubs?
11 A. No.
72 Q. Forgive me ifl asked this already. Do you have

13 anything in storage?

L4 A. I have some ñ¡miture and a couple bicycles and

15 books, stuffthat I couldn't fit in my house.

76 Q. What type of fumiture, generally, do you have

7'1 in storage?
18 A. Some barstools, bed frames, like a - just what
19 you would put in your dining room where you put, like,
20 things on top ofit. Not a dining room table, but a
2f breakfion! something like that, a breakfront. Some
22 barstools. I mean, things like that. There's a few
23 pieces. Ijust-maybeanightstand. Nothingof
24 significance.
25 Q. How many bikes do you have in storage?

Page 60

1 A. Do I own it?
2 Q. Q'{odded head.)
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Do you have your wallet with you?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. This is a pretty standard question to ask. Can
7 I see what's in your wallet currently?
I A. Sure.
9 Q. You could evenjust take out --
0 A. The driver's license?
1 Q. The driver's license is fine.
2 A. My credit cards?
3 Q. So you have a Chase credit card, and I'rn only
4 going to write down the last four digits ofthal and a
5 Ba¡k ofAmerica debit card, last four digits of4602.
6 This Chase credit card, the last four digits are

7 0627. Corfecfl
I A. Yes.
9 Q. What else do you have in your wallet?
0 A. I have my health insurance cards.
1 Q. 'ffho's your health insurance through?
2 

^. 
Assurant Health.

3 Q. Who pays your health insurance?
4 A- Platinum Commercial Holdings
5 O. Do vou know rouqhlv the premium?
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A. $750 a month.

Q. Earlier, when you were saying that your salary

ffom Platinum Commercial Holdings, L.L.C., is 7,000 a

month, does this $750 premium come out ofthat 7,000, or
is it prior to?

A. Pdor to.

Q. Okay.
A. My automobile club.

Q. So you have a Triple A card. Okay.

A. Mv-
Q. What else do you have?

A. This is for my storage space, combination.

Q. Oh, combination for the storage space. Okay.

A. My business card.

Q. Your business card says "PCH Southwest."

That's -
A. Platinum Commercial Holdings.

Q. - Platinum Commercial Holdings.

A. This is for something in Las Vegas, for tickets.

Quiznos card. Good Egg. Car wash. And my wife
and myself.

Q. Okay. Can I make a copy of - let me take a

look at your business card, ifI could, and the storage

card to see ifit's worth making a copy of
Is this E 6 and E 9 that's listed on your card

Page 61
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1 MR. BROWER: Could we go offthe record?

2 (Recess at 1l:34; resumed at l1:42.)
3 (Deposition Exhibit 3 was marked for
4 identification.)
5 BY MR. BROWER:
6 Q. So you have seen Exhibit -- what's been marked

7 as Exhibit 3. What is Exhibit3?
I A, That's a business card ofmine.
9 Q. Let s talk a little bit more about what is

10 curently in your home. Do you ou'n any home fumishings

11 A. Yes. Fumiture.
12 Q. Let's make a list.
13 A. A list of all the fumitu¡e I've got?

L4 Q. Yeah. You know, let's doitroombyroom. That

15 seems to help.

16 How many rooms do you have in your homg?

11 A. One, two, three, four, five, six, Seven.

18 Q. So let's start with the entryway or the first
19 room as you come through the front door. What - what
2A home fumishings do you have in that room?

27 A. A couch. A coffee table. Wall unitthat has

22 some stereo equipment in it. Piano. Two chairs And
23 then it's kind ofthe same room as the dining room, kind
24 offlows into one, so dining room table, you know, tle
25 chai¡s, a¡d a side table. I think thafs everything.
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for the storage, is that referring to different units in
the storage?

A- Yes.

Q. Okay. So you have a unit E 6 and a unit E 9
with -

A. I actually think it's E 9 only now. E 6 was one

I had, but I closed it.

Q. You closed it? When did you close that one, if
you remember?

A. About, I don't know, seven or eight months ago.

Q. Okay.
A. A year ago.

Q. Okay And I'm not going to make a copy because

it's got your code on it, but let me take a look at your
PCH Southwest business card.

On the back, there's some rvriting. Whaf s the

u,riting on the back?
A. That's for my lockbox at home.

Q. Oh, for - which lockbox? The metal lockbox
that we had talked about earlier?

A- Correct.

Q. And is there - I see.

Can I make a copy ofjust the front ofthis
business card and introduce it as ar exhibit?

A. Sure.
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Q. Tell me about the dining room table. What - is

it wood?
A. It's a wood table.

Q. What type ofwood?
A. Dark wood.

Q. And describe what you mean by "wall unit."
A. Well, it's a - just a freestanding piece of

furniture thafs up against the wall, has our stereo

equipment in it, has some, like, side bookshelves that
have some books on it.

Q. Do you have a TV stand?

A. Not in the¡e.

Q. So that's kind ofyoü great room area Right?

A. Combination, like, living room, dining room,
yeah.

Q. Okay. Let's go to -- do you have a separate TV
room? Where's your TV?

A. Family room, next to the kitchen.

Q. Let's talk about what you have in your family
room.

A. A sof4 two chairs, a coffee tabJe, a TV,
wall-mounted TV. And books.

Q. What tpe of TV do you have? I mean, how
large? Is it a plasma? Is it a --

A- Ifs a flat screen. I don't know what the make
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1 or the model is.
2 Q. How large is it?
3 A. I don't know. Like looking at that picture on
4 the wall, it's about the size ofthat picture on the
5 wall.
6 Q. So it's about 48 inches?
? A. I guess.
I Q. Do you have any other fumiture in the family
9 room besides the sofa, chairs, coffee table, TV, and

0 books?
1 A. No.
2 Oh. There's a side table under the window. And
3 that has photos on top ofit.
4 Q. What do you have in your kitchen?
5 A. A kitchen table and chairs. And everything else

6 is kind ofbuilt in, built-in appliances.
7 Q. So other than a kitchen table and chairs,
I there's nothing else that's built in?
9 A. No other -- ever¡4hing else is built in.
0 Q. Everything else is built in?
1 Okay. What rooms have we not covered yet?
2 A. There's an exercise room.
3 Q. What do you have in your exercise room?
4 A- An elliptical machine, a treadmill, an exercise
5 bike, and a few, you know, free - free weights. Ald

Paqe 6'7

1 master bedroom?
2 A. My office.
3 Q. Your office? Let's talk about what you have in
4 your office.
5 A. Two chairs. An all-in-one fax, copier,
6 scamer. Computer. And that's it. The other fumiture
7 is built in.
I Q. So the desk is built in?
9 A. Yes.
0 Q. Did the house come with the desk built in?
1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you own a laptop?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. What type of laptop?
5 A. It is a Dell.
6 Q. rühen did you buy it?
'1 A. About tbree years ago.

I Q. Okay. So we're down to the master bedroom.
9 A. Correcf.
0 Q. There's no other room other than the master
1 bedroom that we haven't talked about. Correct?
2 A. Corrcct.
3 Q. What is in the master bedroom?
4 

^. 
Bed, two nightstands, two chairs, a dresser, and

5 a little table in between the two chairs.

1
1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
2
2

2
2

2

2

Page 66

1 shelves that have DVD - D\¡D - DVDs.
2 Q. Is there a TV in there?

3 A. There is.

4 Q. Is it a flat screen?

5 A. I think so.

6 Q. How large? About4S inches?
-l A. No. I would say it's maybe -- it's less than

I half ofthat picture, so 24 inches.

9 Q. Änd you mentioned DVDs. Is there a DVD player
10 as well?
11 A. In the family room.
L2 Q. In the family room, but not in the exercise
13 room?
14 A. No.
15 Q. So we've talked about the great room, the family
16 room, the exeÍcise room, the kitchen.
11 A. There's tlvo bedrooms. They eachhaveabed, a

18 chair, a nightstand.
79 Q. Is one the master?

20 A. No. They're like two - they were my kids'

2I rooms.
22 Q. Okay. And so those two bedrooms that are not
23 the master bedroom have what in them?
24 A. Bed, nightstand, dresser, chair.

25 Q. Have we covered all the rooms except for the

Page 68

1 Q. Do you oryour wife own any antiques, antique

2 fumishings or other antiques?
3 A. No.
4 Q. Do you or your wife own any furs or other
5 expensive pieces ofclothing?
6 A. No.
7 Q. Of the various items that you listed for me in
I the great room, family room, exercise room, kitchen,

9 master bedroom, other two bedrooms, and the office, do

0 you orvn all of that property?
1 A. Yes.
2 Q. What do you have in your garage?

3 A. That's where I keep my tools that I told you
4 about earlier. Boxes ofstuff. I'm not even sure whafs
5 inside of them. You know, just -
6 Q. Holiday decorations?
1 A. Pardon me?
I Q. Holiday decorations?

9 A. Yeah, holiday decorations. Imean--yeah.
0 Again, nothing to -- toys, games.

1 Q. Anything of significant value in your garage?

2 A. No.
3 Q. Whafs the most significant -- what's the most

4 valuable items in your home or garage? Give me the top

5 three.
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1 A. My family and my dog. And that's it.
2 Q. I mean monetary value.
3 A. I don't know. I would imagine my piano and my
4 TV sets.

5 Q. And when you say "TV sets," you mean the -- you

6 have one TV in your exercise room --
'7 A. I have one in my master bedroom too.
I Q. You have a TV set in your master bedroom. How
9 large is that TV?
0 A. It's the same as my other, so I would say

1 48 inches.
2 Q. And is that a flat screen as well?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. A¡d do you o.,vn that?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. Do you own a removable grill, like barbecue
7 grill?
8 A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you know the make?
0 A. Home Depot model.
1 Q. How much did you buy it for?
2 A. I think it was $100, $150, something like that.

3 Q. How long ago?

4 A. About two years ago. Ayearandahalf ago.

5 Q. Have you, in the last six months, given any of

Page 71

1 default?
2 A. My investment was -- my investment ¡n the team

3 was based on making annual payments ove¡ the course of
4 ten yea$. And I think it was about three years in that

5 I defaulted, so the remedy \À'as to lose your units,

6 Q. So therc \ as some type of conhactual fodeiture
7 clause?

I A. Yes.

9 Q. What ag¡eement was that forfeiture clause

10 contained in?
11 A. I think there was some kind ofoperating
12 ag¡eement at the time.
13 Q. AÌr operating agreement for the general

I4 pafinership ofArizona Play Ball?

15 A. For the limited partnership that I was a palt

76 of.
I'1 Q. What limited pa¡tnership was that?

18 A. I don1 remember what it was called.

19 Q, Do you know who would know oÌ remember what the

20 limited partnership was called?

2I A. Anybody in the Diamondbacks front office could

22 p¡obably tell you.

23 Q. Do you cwrently have any interest in Retail

24 Management P¡ope¡ty, L.L.C.?
25 A. Retail Property Management.

Page 70

1 your attorneys or accountants or other professionals or
2 any other person a deposit as a retainer?
3 A. No.
4 Q. Do you have season tickets to any spofting -
5 A. No.
6 Q. - team?
'7 A. No, I don't.
I Q. Did you have season tickets to the Diamondbacks?
9 A. Used to be an ownel for the Diamondbacks.

10 Q. How long ago was that?
1-1 A. That was -- ended about two and a halfyears
12 ago.
13 Q. Who did you sell your owne¡ship in the
14 Diamondbacks to?
15 A. One of the other - actually, it was -- the
16 other ownels took it back. I didn't sell it. Iwasin
7'7 default ofmy agreement.

18 Q. And they took it back?
19 A. (Witness nodded head.)
20 Q. Who are the other owners that would have taken
27 that back?
22 ,4. The general partnership, which is Arizona Play
23 Ball. Ken Kendrick and JeffRoyer and Dale Jensen and

24 Mike Chipman.
25 Q. You say you were in default. How were you in

Page 12

1 Q. I'm sorry, Retail Property Management, L.L.C.?
2 A. Ifs one of the names that Platinum Commercial
3 Holdings does business as.

4 Q. Is it a separate entity?
5 A. No.
6 Q. What can you tell me about Snow Lion Travel
7 Company?
I A. The person wbo owns that company has the same

9 name as me.
0 Q. So you have no connections, never --

1 A. Never met him, don't know him.
2 Q. Tell me about your family foundation or your
3 foundation that you had.
4 A. It was a - not a ûaditional foundation, which,
5 you know, goes under the, whatever the nonprofit
6 status - it was a foundation that I funded
7 contributions, money into, and it would make cha¡it¿ble

I donations to, you know, needy and worthwhile causes.

9 Q. What was the name of that foundation?
0 A. Bamess Family - Daxon and Ron Bamess Family
1 Foundation.
2 Q. Daron and Ron Bamess Family Foundation?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. When is the last time you contributed to the
5 Daron and Ron Bamess Familv Foundation?
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A. Probably three years ago.

Q. Does it have a separate tax ID number?
A. I don't think so. No, it doesn't. Never did.

Q. Who helped you set this up?

A. Nobody. It wasn't a foundation, you know, like
a separate entity. It was just a name that we would make
our contribution -- our donations through. But it had my
tax ID number, and it was my money that funded it. So

there was no body -- there was no money sitting there
v',aiting to go out. So ifan entity, like any
organization, needed money and they were asking for a

contribution, I would put money into the bank accoùnt for
the family foun- - I don't even think, actually - no,
there was a -- I can't remember anymore, but we would
just write the check. But we did all of our charitable
giving through that name.

Q. So it didn't - so did the Daron and Ron Barness

Family Foundation file taxes?

A. No. Like I said, it didn't have a separate tax
ID number or anything like that.

Q. Do you have any cu¡rent business dealings with
Mr. Papas?

A. My former partner, obviously. Other than being
in coùrt with him several months ago, I haven't seen or
spoken with him in the past year and a half.

Page 75

with it. "
And, you know, that was -- that was sort ofthe

çircumstance.

Q. And we've been calling it RBI, but what is the

full legal name? Is it RBI Management?

A. There was actually an umbrella group, which is
called Bamess Papas Investments. And then Bamess Papar

Invesùnents own€d, as I said, interest in probably a

hundred different entities. Retail Brokers, Inc., the

one you're referencing, was one ofthem. Butthere were

otler companies as well,

Q. So when you gave your interest to Mr. Papas,

what interest did you give? Did you give Mr. Papas your
interest in Bamess Papas and all -- every other interest

that was gonnected with Bamess Papas?

16 A. Yes.
I1 Q. And that would have included, for instance, RBI
18 Management Services, L.L.C.?
19 A. Corlect.
20 Q. Let's talk a little bit more about these

21 entities. I'm going to hand you a document to hopefully
22 shortchaûge or shortcut this line ofquestioning a little
23 bit. But it's a document that showed all the various
24 entities that came up when we searched your name.

25 A. Uh-huh.
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1 Q. And can you say his full name for the record?
2 Is his last name Papas, or --
3 A. It's Papakyrìkou.
4 Q. Can you spell that for the record?
5 A. I believe it's P-a-p-a-k-y-r-i-k-o-u.
6 Q. It's my understanding that at some point you
7 sold your interest in RBI? Is that correct?
I A. Not really. It's -- whatever my interest was, I
9 gave to him.
0 Q. When did you give that to him? Mr. Papas.

1 Correct?
2 A. Yeah. It was at least two years ago.

3 Q. So you gave your interest in RBI to Mr. Papas in
4 20092
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. What did you receive in exchange?
7 A. Nothing. At the time, we were -- obviously, we
I viere still trying to hold on to our business, and so we
9 were each, you know, funding major deficits, you know,
0 every day. And at a certain point, I ran out ofmoney,
1 and he still had money to fund deficits, and so at a

2 cer-tain point, you know, he said, "I'm not going to
3 continue funding these deficits myself. It's not fair."
4 I said, "Well, take the business. I don'twant
5 anything to do with it. You can do whatever you want
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Q. Could you go though and star each one that you
currently still have an interest in, maybe put a little
asterisk next to it, and then we'll admit this as an

exhibit?
A. I'm not sure, you know -- I'm not sure how to

answer that, because, you know, for example, I think I
have an interest in all ofthese things, you know, and

they all have negative net worth. I mean, these are

things I havejudgments again me on and lawsuits against

me on. So I don't think - I don't think I'm no longer

involved. Ijust, I know that there'sjust -- there's no
value.

Q. Okay. So earlier, when I was asking what
businesses you had an inferest in and your comment about

that being limited to, you know, your current compa¡y,
what you meant by that was that's the only viable compan¡

that you have an interest in currently.
A. That's coffect.

Q. But ofthese various entities -- we can go

through them, but ofthese various entities, you think
that you probably still have an interest in them from a
Iegal standpoint.

A. I think that's coüect. Like even the RBI that
you asked me about, I don't think we have formally -
like, I never fo¡mally, like, gave him in writing - you
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1 know, it was more like, "Alex, you take it. I don't want
2 it. You know, I can't fund these shorfalls. You can

3 have it, you know." I don't think we ever documented aay

of that.

Q. Okay.
A. Because it was all negative, and it was like,

you know -- major negative. So - you know, and at some

point, he stopped funding it and he's now, as you know,
filed bankruptcy. So, you know, we -- for a long time,
\¡,'e thought we could bail out the businesses, but at the

end ofthe day. we ran out of money.
MR. BROWER: Let's go offthe record for a

moment.
(Discussion off the record.)

BY MR. BROWER:

Q. I'm going to quickly ask you about some of these

entities and just confirm whether you still have a¡
interest in these entities.

79 Union Crossing Investors, L.L.C. Do you still
20 have an ownership interest in that entity?
2I A. I think so.
22 Q. 75th & Thunderbird Ptace, L.L.C. Do you still
23 have an ownership interest in that?
24 A. Hang on a second. IfI- so if a propeÉy v,'as

25 foreclosed on and I still have liability because I

Page '19

just kind ofwent away. You know what I mean? I don't
think we formally dissolved an)'thing, not that I can

recall doing.

Q. Okay. Well, then I witl go though this
quickly.

A. Okay.

Q. But there was one entity that I asked you about

before where -- I believe it was the Snow Lion Travel
Company, for instance, where we may have a mis-hit and

you have no connection with that company.

A. Okay.

Q. So maybe it's still worthwhile for you to say

that you've never heard ofan entity, if it's, you know,
coruìected --

A. Okay.

Q. - with a different Ron Bamess.

A. Okay. Just to clariry, though, so if it has

nothing to do with me, I'll tell you. IfI have

something to do with it, okay, whet¡er or not we still
own it or not, it was foreclosed on or not, I'm going to
say yes, that I'm connected to it. Okay?

22 Q. That you're still an owne¡ or member or partner
23 ofthat entity.
24 A. And I will tell you if there's anlhing there
25 thathas any value still. Ifyou go through the list,
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P age l8
1 personally guaranteed it, do I still have an interest in
2 that property, as far as this question is concerned?

3 Q. Well, and thafs a fair question. The questions

4 I'm asking are very specificjust to membership or
5 ownership interest in the L.L.C. Now, the L.L.C. might
6 have no assets, but you may still be listed as having
7 50 percent or 75 percent owne¡ship ofthat L.L.C. So if
I one ofthese L.L.C.s had a property that went to
9 foreclosure and was foreclosed on and now it has probably

10 a negative value or negative, you k¡ow, net assets, it
11 wouldn't change the fact that you would still legally
12 have an ownership inte¡est inthatL.L.C.
13 A. So ifit's been foreclosed on but I do have a

14 connection to it because I have ajudgment or I have a

15 liability or what have you, t¡en the answer is going to
16 be yes.

11 Q. And more so - I'm looking less about what your
18 connection is with the company and more asking ifyou
1 t have an ownership inte¡est in that company. Regardless

2A ifthe company has any assets at all, do you still have

21 an ownerchip interest in that company, like a membe¡ o¡ a

22 partner or, ifit's a corporation, a shareholder, things
23 like that.
24 A. Okay. I don't know the answer -- I mean, I
25 don't think we dissolved these entities. I think they

Paqe B0

1 I'll tell you that too.
2 Q. Okay.
3 A. Because I think everything on this list, there's

4 no value to it, but ifthere's something, I'll tell you.

5 Fair enough?
6 Q. Fair enough.
7 Okay. So lefs sta¡t back at the top. Doyou
8 still have any membership interest in Union Crossing
9 Investors, L.L.C-?

10 A. Yes.
11 Q. Do you have membership interest in 75th &
12 Thunde¡bi¡d Place, L.L.C.?
13 A. Yes.
14 Q. Do you have membership interest in Myxstop 3,

15 L.L.C.?
16 A. I don't think so.

L1 Q. Do you have membership interest in RBI
18 Management Seryices Califomia, Inc.?
79 A. Yes.
20 Q. I should say are you a shareholder ofRBI
27 Management Services Califomi4 Inc., since it's a

22 corporation?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Do you have any ownership interest in
25 Alma-Elliot Business Center Condominium Association?

602.264 .2230 Gríffin & As s oci ate s
Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3292-4    Filed 08/03/11    Entered 08/03/11 16:07:04   

 Desc  Redacted Exhibit A-C    Page 24 of 31



Mortgages, LTD - Deb,tor Ron Nathan Barnes s 6/B/2011

21 (Pages 81 to 84)

602.264 .2230

Paqe 81

1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you have a membership interest in Sunnyslope

3 Income Investors, L.L.C.?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Are you a shareholder ofRBI Nevada, Inc.?
6 A. Yes.
7 Q. Are you -- do you have any membership interest
B in Bamess Syndication Group, L.L.C.?
9 A. Yes.

10 Q. Do you have any membership interest in BPI
11 Insurance Brokers, L.L.C,?
72 A. Yes.
13 Q. Do you have any membership interest in McQueen

I4 Guadalupe Place, L.L.C.?
15 A. Yes.
16 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 91st
71 Union Investors, L.L.C.?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Alma
2A Elliot lnvestors, L.L.C.?
21, A. Yes.
22 Q. Do you have any membe¡ship interest in 51st
23 Union Investors, L.L.C.?
24 A. Yes.

25 Q. Do you have aay membership interest in Recker KM

Paqe 83

1 Southern Califomi4 Inc.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Alma
4 School & Elliot Investors, L.L.C.?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Triple
? Net Hotding Company, L.L.C.?
I A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Dunlap &

10 35th Investors, L.L.C.?
11 A. Yes.
72 Q. And the next one, we know. Doyouhave any

13 membership interest in Platinum Commercial Holdings,
L4 L.L.C.2
15 A. Yes.
L6 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Kyrene
11 Elliot Investors, L.L.C.?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Do you have any membership interest in McQueen

20 Guadalupe Investors, L.L.C.?
27 A. Yes.
22 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 35th &
23 Cheryl Investors, L.L.C.?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 19th &

Page 82

1 Investors, L.L.C.?
2 A. That one doesn't ring a bell to me. I'm not
3 sure, but could be.
4 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
5 Baseline & GilbeÍ Place, L.L.C.?
6 A. Yes.
? Q. Do you have any membership interest in
I MyXStop 4, L.L.C.?
9 A. No. Not that I'm aware of.
0 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Main &
1 Greenfield Investoß, L.L.C.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 83rd &
4 CamelbackPlace,L.L.C.?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. Do you have any membership interest in North
? Mesa Plaza Income Investors, L.L.C,?
I A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Apex
0 Architecture,L.L.C.?
1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in RBI
3 Southem California, Inc.?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. I should say are you a shareholder ofRBI
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1 Northern Investors, L.L.C.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Do you have any membership interest in BPSM
4 Investors, L.L.C.?
5 A. That one does not ring a bell to me.

6 Q. Do you have aay membership interest in
7 University Extension Investors, L.L.C.?
I A. Yes.

9 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Shopping

10 Center Construction Company, L.L.C.?
11 A. Yes.
L2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Rolex
13 Development Company,L.L.C.?
14 A. Yes.
15 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Southem

1,6 Mill Place, L.L.C.?
11 A. Yes.
18 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 57th &
1,9 Bell Place, L.L.C.?
20 A. Yes.
2f Q. Do you have any membership interest in l9th Bell
22 Investors, L.L.C.?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q. Are you a shareholder in Barness Enterprises,

25 Inc.?
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1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Calstâr

3 Arvada, L.L.C.?
4 A. I don't think so.

5 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
6 MyXStop 5, L.L.C.?
'7 A. I don't think so.

8 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
9 University & Country Club Place, L.L.C.?
0 A. Yes.
1 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 83rd &
2 Encanto Place, L.L.C.?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 83rd

5 Glendale Investors, L.L.C.?
6 A. Yes.
7 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Southem

I Val Vista Investors, L.L.C.?
9 A. Yes.
0 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Cooper
1 Baseline Investors, L.L.C.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 75t}r

4 Peoria Investors, L.L.C.?
5 A. Yes.

Page 87

1, G.V.,L.L.C.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q, Do you have any rnembership interest in Southem

4 Mcclintock Investo$, L.L.C.?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Coopwam
7 Investors, L.L.C.?
I A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you have any membership interest in

10 Thunderbird Plaza Investors, L.L.C.?
11 A. Yes.
1,2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 83rd

13 Camelback Investors, L.L.C.?
74 A. Yes.
1,5 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 91st

16 Peoria Investors, L.L.C.?
I1 A. Yes.
18 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Dobson &
19 Guadalupe Investors, L.L.C.?
20 A. Yes.
27 Q. Do you have any membership interest in MyXStop,
22 L.L.C.2
23 A. No.
24 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Power

25 Broadway InYestors, L.L.C.?
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1 Q. Do you have any membeßhip interest in Alma
2 Queen Investors, L.L.C.?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Kyrene &
5 Elliot Place, L.L.C.?
6 A. Yes.
7 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
B Southem & Val Vista Retail Investors, L.L.C.?
9 A. Yes.

10 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 99th &
11 G¡and Place, L.L.C.?
72 A. Yes.
13 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
74 Stratford-Sabah,L.L.C.?
15 A. No.
76 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Tatum &
11 Thunderbird Investors, L.L.C.?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Jackie S,

20 L.L.C.?
21, A. No.
22 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 67th
23 Cactus Investors, L.L.C.?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q, Do you have any membership interest in Alro
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1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Cotton
3 Waddelt 2l Investors, L.L.C.?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 51st &
6 Union Hills Place,L.L.C.?
7 A. Yes.
I Q. Do you have any membership interest in Dunlap
9 Retail Center Investors, L.L.C.?

10 A. Yes.
11 Q. Do you have any membership interest in RBI
t2 Management Services, L.L,C.?
13 A. Yes.
14 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Bayshore

15 Plaza Investors, L.L.C,?
16 A. Yes.
1,1 Q, Do you have any membe¡ship interest in Lindsay &
18 Williamsfield Place, L.L.C.?
19 A. Yes.
20 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Retail
27 Property Management, L.L.C.?
22 A. Yes.
23 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
24 MyXStop 2, L.L.C.?
25 A. No.
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1 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 83rd &
2 Union Hills Place,L.L.C.?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 32nd &
5 Shea Investors, L.L.C.?
6 A. Yes.
7 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Elliot
I Roosevelt Investors, L.L.C.?
9 A. Yes.

10 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Dobson &
11 Wamer Place, L.L.C.?
12 A. Yes.
13 Q. Do you have any membership interest in RBI
74 Management Seryices Texas, Inc.?
15 A. Yes.
16 Q. I should say are you a shareholder of RBI
71 Management Seryices Texas, Inc.?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Do you have a¡y membership interest in Dobson &
20 Baseline Investo$, L.L.C.?
21, A. Yes.
22 Q. Do you have any membership interest in ELJ,
23 L.L.C.2
24 A. No.
25 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Cooper
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1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Greenway
3 Properties, L.L.C.?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
6 Thunderbird Lesser, L.L.C.?
7 A. No.
I Q. Do you have any membership interest in Recker

9 McKellips Investors, L.L.C.?
10 A. Yes.
11 Q. Are you a shareholder in RBI - strike that.

72 Are you a shareholde¡ in RBI Retail Brokers
13 Texas, lnc. ?

14 A. Yes.
15 Q. Are you - do you have any membership interest
76 in Northem 51st I¡vestors, L.L.C.?
71 A. Yes.
18 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Retail
79 Brokers?
2A A. Yes.
2L Q. What is Retail Brokerc? Is that a trade narne?

22 A, I believe so, because the corporation is Retail
23 Brokers, Inc.
24 Q. Are you a shareholder ofRetail Brokers, Inc.?
25 A. Yes.

Page

1 Marketplace Investors, L.L.C.?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Do you have any membership interest in 19th &
4 Bell Place, L.L.C.?
5 A. Yes.

6 Q. Do you have any membership interest in
7 82nd Street Indian School I¡vestors, L.L.C.?
I A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Cooper

10 Baseline Place, L.L.C.?
11 A. Yes.
L2 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Idaho &
13 Apache Investors, L.L.C.?
14 A. Yes.
15 Q. Do you have any membenhip interest in 43rd
1,6 Union Investors, L.L.C.?
I7 A. Yes.
18 Q. Do you have any membership interest in Val Vista
19 Village Investors, L.L.C.?
2A A. Yes.
21- Q. Do you have any membership interest in Retail
22 Brokers, Inc.?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q. I should say are you a shareholder ofRetail
25 Brokers. Inc.?
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Q. Are you a shareholder ofRBI Management

Services, Inc.?
A. Yes.

Q. Ofthose entities -- and you can review this
list that I've made. Ofthose entities, which ofthese
entities still currently own property? If it's hetpful,
you can put a little asterisk next to the names.

A. Wlich entity has not been foreclosed on,

basically? Is that -
Q. Essentially.
A. Has not been foreclosed on.

Q. That still own property.

A. To the best ofmy knowledge, this one is - I
think is still ative. I'm not sure. Bùt--lasttimel
was -- last time I looked or was asked about it, it was

alive. But that was months ago, so I don't know.

Q. Okay. So to the best ofyour knowledge, Cotton
Waddell2l Investoß, L.L.C., still owns a property.

A. I think so. I think so.

Q. And what is your membership ownership of Cottor

Waddell2l Investon, L.L.C.? Do you know the

percentage?

A. I don't think i have any anymore. I think
that's one ofthe things that I sort of- I told you I
gave Alex everything. I think, you know, that it was

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

I
9

10
11
I2
13
1,4

15
76
I1
18
19
20
27
22
23
2A
25
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included. But I don't know.

Q. And you would have given this to Mr. Papas, Alex
Papas, not in an olficial document butjust verbally?

A. I think so. But I may have also done it
ofûcially. I don't know. I don't know.

Q. Who is Erika Neuberg?
A. She was my daughter's therapist.

Q. Who is Marlon Somberg?
A. He was an investor.

Q. Let me spell Marlon Somberg. M-a-r-l-o-n
S-o-m-b-e-r-g.

He was a¡ inYestor with you?

A. Yes.
L4 Q. You paid him some money out ofyour personal

15 account at vadoùs times. Why would you have done thati
16 Was that return on his investonent, or --
1,'7 A. It was so that he wouldn't sue me.

18 Q. Has he sued you?
19 A. No.
20 Q. How much - do you know roughly how much you
21, have paid him in total?
22 A. Between 10- and $20,000, I think.
23 Q. And he was an investor \¡r'itI you personally or
24 with one ofyour entities?
25 A. He invested money in our entities.

Page 95

1 Q. She was an investor in some projects vr'ith one of
2 youl entities?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Were those entities or projects owned by your

5 limited partnership, the Barness Investment Limited
6 Partnership?
7 A. I don't - I don't know. I don't think so.

B Q. Who is Mollie Pearl?

9 A. My grandmother.

10 Q. Was she also an investor?
11 A. Yes.
72 Q. You made some payments to Mollie Pearl, as you

13 did Randi and Marlon. Why did you do that? Why did you

14 make those payments?

15 A. She had lent me some money, and so I was paying

16 hcr back.
I1 Q. How much money did you pay her baok in total,

18 roughly?
19 A. Roughly $20,000.
20 Q. And did she lend that money to you personally?

2I A. Yes.
22 Q. She didn't lend it to the Bamess Investment

23 LimitedPartnership?
24 A. I don't think so.

25 Q. Who is Ronald Spiegel?
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1 Q. Were those entities owned by the Barness

2 Investment Limited Partnership?
3 A. No.
4 Q. Who is Walter Danley?

5 A. My landlord.
6 Q. Who is Jorge Arredondo?
'7 A. Ga¡dener.

8 Q. Who is Esther Valavez?

9 A. I don't know.
10 Q. Who's Randi Sherman?

11 A. A former investor.
12 Q. And you paid him some money --
13 A. That was awoman.
L4 Q. You paid her some money -- let me spell Randi

15 She¡man. R-a-n-d-i is Randi. She¡man, S-h-e-¡-m-a-n.

1,6 And you paid her some money out ofyour personal

11 account and also out ofthe limited paftnership. And why
18 did you do that?
79 A. Same as Marlon Somberg, so that she wouldn't
20 file a lawsuit against me.

2L Q. Do you know approximately how much you paid he

22 in total?
23 A. I believe itwas under $10,000.
24 Q. And she was an investor?
25 A. Cor¡cct.

Paqe 96

A. An investor.

Q. And he currently has a judgment against you.
Correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Who is Emanuel Tuchin?
A. He was my grandfather.

Q. Was he also an investor?
A. Yes.

Q. Did he also lend you money?
A. Yes.

Q. How much money did he lend you?
A. Approximately $300,000.

Q. Did he lend that to you personally or to your
Bamess Investment Limited Partnership?

A. I'm not sure. I don't remember exactly.

Q. Did you sign a promissory note with him?
A. Yes.

Q. Do you still have that promissory note?
A. I'm not sure.

Q. How much did you pay him in total?
A. Maybe -
Q. Roughly.
A. I don't know. Maybe $100,000.

Q. When did you pay him that $100,000? Was it
within the last four vears?

1
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1 A. Yes.
2 Q. And you paid that to him personally?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Who is David Michael Miller?
5 A. He was an interior designer that we used.
6 Q. Was he also an investor?
7 A. No.
I Q. Who is Gene Studnicki?
9 A. My handyman.
0 Q. I see a payment fo Aiken Schenk Hawkins &
1 Ricciardi. Who are they?
2 A. Lawyers.
3 Q. The payment that I'm looking at was for S2500.
4 Why did you pay them?
5 A. Would have been legal fees.

6 Q. What did they do for you?
1 A. A variety ol legal work.
I Q. Is your attorney that you mentioned --
9 A. Philip Rupprecht works for them, yeah.

0 Q. Works for them. Okay.
1 Okay. Before we conclude, is there anything
2 else that you want to clariff or tell or put on the
3 record, tell me?
4 A. I don't think so.

5 Q. You're going to have an oppofunity to read and
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STATEOFARIZONA )
COLTNTY OF MARICOPA )

BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing deposition
was taken by me pursuant to stipulation ofcounsel; that

I was then and the¡e a Certified Reporter in and for the
County ofMaricopa, State ofArizon4 and by virh¡e
thereof authorized to administer an oath; that the
witness before testifying was duly sworn by me to testiry
to the whole truth; that thç questions propounded by
counsel and the answe¡s ofthe witness thereto were taken

down by me in shorthand and thereaftc¡ transc¡ibed into
typewriting under my direation; that the foregoing pages

are a fi¡ll, true and accurate ûansoript ofall
procecdings and testimony had and adduced upon the takin¡
of said deposition, all to the best ofmy skill and

ability.
I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am in no way

related to nor employed by any parties heteto nor am I in
any way interested in the outcome hereof.

DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 

- 

day of
.2011.

Pamela J. Mayer
Certified Repo¡ter
Ce¡tificate No. 50207
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1 sign ifyou choose, or you can decline that. And what
2 that is - and your attomey can tell you more about
3 this, but what that is, is ifyou want to review the
4 record to see ifthere are any corrections that you feel
5 like you need to make, you have that opporfunity.
6 Is that something you want to decline, or do you
7 want that opportunity?

A. I don't think I need to do that.

Q. Okay. So you're declining that?
A. Yep.

MR. BROWER: I think we're done.
(The deposition concluded at 12:32 p.m.)

(Signature Waived)

RON NATHAN BARNESS
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- BARNESS
PRETRIAL V1

ML
)INT

From: SMITH, CAROL
Sent: Thursday, June09,2011 4:47 PM
To: 'ronbarness@aol.com'; 'Barnessron@gmail.com'
cc: GREER, JOSHUA; HENDRICKS, KEITH
Subject: ML- BARNESS JOINT PRETRIAL-V1-DoC

Attachments: ML - BARNESS JOINT PRETRIAL v1.DOC

Mr. Barness,

Attached is the joint pretrial statement for your review and comment

Thank you,

Carol

L. Carol Smith
Certified Legal Assistant
Keith L. Hendrìcks and Joshua T. Greer
FENNEMORE CRAIG
3003 North Central Avenue
Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 850 12-29'13
Direct: 602-9'16-5160 / Firm: 602-916-5000 / Fax: 602-916-5630
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